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,.tngtoﬁ UTC Complaint : . ) 108411

. Company: Cristalifta, LL'C. W1496

Customer: Account#

Michael and Glenda Beck
Contact:

27107 314th Avenue SE
Ravensdale, WA 988051

Primary Phone: (360) 886-0524

-Complaint: 108411 ' Serviced by: Rachel Stark
.Opened on: 02/22/2010 Grouped by: Disconnect

Closed on: 08/18/2010 Disposition: Consumer upheld

Description:

Ms. was disconnected February 10,.2010. She moved into her residence in 1984 and the company is
biliing her from 30 years ago. The company-says she owes them $25,812 and change. She states she
does not owe the company this amount. Ms. would like fo know what to do to have service restored. She is
not willing to pay for 30 years of service she did not use. - . .

21222010 9:55 URGENT complaint passed to Maria Lindberg. at Cristaling, LLC via e-mail

Response due February 24, 2010, by 5pm PST

Results: - ' o : » ' P S L P

The company's systém was setup with all customers on one system with no meters and had no way to

disconnect service fo an individual customer. The company had some customers that stopped paying their
_bill. The company installed meters and started fo disconnect customers who had not paid their bill. . -

This customer moved into their residenice in 1984 ‘and did niot begin.to. make any payments toward their, -
service until 2009. They were only willing to pay $1,000 for their past due amounts owed since 1984 The
company disconnected this customer improperly due to the notices not being correct, and were required to

- restore service.

The company indicates the customer owes for the past 6 years of service for a total past'due balarice of
$5,863.04. - . S ' '
The company was not in compliance with a number of rules and laws. The company was é!so“not billing ~

. the customer correctly per the company's tariff on-file. ' :

. 573 total violations hoted.

Activity:
Activity Links - . Lo AT e
g 02/22/2010 01:36 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Maria Lindberg

*We are not asking for that much. We have been working through atforneys as they

do not want to pay more than a $1000 of their bill. We have lowered their bill

1o cover just € years of service'and offered them a >ayment plan. They are not |
willing to pay over $1000 of their bill ‘and have beén paying for an atioriey so | | T
they don’t have to. They have been using'service since 1984 without payinga’,

. dimel | was unable to cut them off due 1o lack of maters, When wé gave them

nofice and offered a paymenit plant: Théy put their own locks on ouf meters s6 |




" we could not disconnect their water. We then had to hire contractors to pull
the meter and shut off the water as they destroyed our meter. Which of course

costs us moneyl

Okay..s0 ﬁow what do | do-or who do [ talk to?

Maria Lindberg
Manager Cristalina

;’ 0272272010 03:06 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg
Good aftemoon Maria,
Do you have a copy of the water company WAC 480-110 rules?

WAC 480-110-345 (2) A water company cannot permanently deny service to an
applicant or customer because of a prior obligation to the company. A prior :
obligation is the doliar amount that has been billed to a customer but left

unpaid at the time of disconnection of service for nonpayment.

WAC 480-110-355 (b) Company-directed: Nofice requirements - After properly
notifying the customer, as explained in subsection (3) of this section, the
water company may discontinue service fo its customers for: ,

(iy Unpaid bills, as pfovided for in WAC 480-110-375 {Form of bmsj;

(it) Water use for pdrpé:ses or properties other than those specified in
the customer's application for SEervice; .

. (fiD) Vﬁlﬁl waste of watter through improper or defective piping,
equipment, or otherwise; - oo : A o

: ~{iv) Piping or equipment that does not meet the company‘ssté'ndacds or
 fails o comply with other applicable che_s and reguiations; . , ‘

) Tafnperipgj with the com;ﬁah)/.‘s propérty;

(vi) Vacating the premises; -

{vii) Nonpayment of any proper charges, including depostt, as provided in
the company's tariff; o . . . .

(viii) Refusing o allow access as required in WAC 480-1 1"0-4305' (Aééeéé toﬁ
premises); ' : :

(ix) Violating rules, service agreements, or effective tariffs, including
violation of outdoor watering instructions given to customers in order to

curtail water use during time of shortage; = L

(x) Use of equipment that detrimentally affects the comparny's sefvice o
. its other customers. - T
_ () Setvice obtained by fraud: No niotice required before fermination <A

- water company may terminate service without notice when it discovers thata
customer has obtained service frauddiently. Examples of fraud include: When .~
service is connected without the company's k’rioMedgé,’ when service ts obt'z'ain"ad
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by fraudulent means or representations, or when service is used to provide:
service to other persons who are required to obtain their own service.

(i) First offense: The company may disconnect service immediately and
without prior notice when it discovers fraud, uniess the customer immediately

pays:

(A) The tariff rate for service that the company esﬁmates was taken
fraudulently; plus -~

(B) Al company costs resul’ung from the fraudulent-use and all apptlwble
fees; plus

(C) Any app[i&able required deposit.

(x) Second offense: The company may disconnect service rmmedxately and
wrthout prior notice when it discovers further fraud. The company may refuse to .. -
reconnect service to a tustomer who has been disconnected for further fraud.

Please provide account information for this consumer, please include the
followmg information:

When did the company lnstall a meter’?
What date did customer established service? Z
Is there a deposit on file, i so how much?

When did the company mail the consumer their bill? What was the mailing date?
.How much was the bill (current charges and past due charges)’? What was the due .
ddte on the bill? Does the company charge late fees?

Did the company send this customer late notices? If so, what was the mailing -
date'? How much was the notice for? What was the due date of the notice?

How many trmes did the customer get drsconnected in Iast 12 months’? Please .
provide dates of disconnection of service, amount customer was dtsconnected for B
a!so - :

Did this customer make payments? What dates were the payments and how much were
‘ the payments? .

Did the customer make payment arrangements? If so; what were the agreements?'

. Did the customer pay their bill with any non-sufficient funds (NSF) checksin ~ -~ "3 -
" last 12 months? if so, what was the amoutit of payment’? What was the date7 Does
'che company have NSF. fees? ,

Did the company give any adjustments or credits? What date and how much and why?7
. 1 need the date and time of any telephone calls made asa form of a late
_nofice, the dollar-amount quoted as dug, and the dueé date. ‘Willalso negd to -
know whemer the company actually spoke’ with the customer or nof and if: S0;¢
what were the results of the call (such as, the ctstormermade a eayment
arrangement to pay what doltar amount on what day; or the customer said she
. could not pay until, eic.)



I this customer destroyed the meter, what are the charges for tampering?

| also need any account _nétes or other information that is pertinent '

Account format example: ' :
Est 5/20/00, $xx dep, xx late notices, # disc., # of nsf checks

~ 1072/09 bill 100.00c, 50.00pb, 150.00t, due 10/20/08

10/18/09 paid 100.00, 50.00b. ,
10/22/09 late notice 50.00, due 11/3/09
10/28/09 customer called - agreed to-pay 50.00 on

agr

11/5/09 at paystation. Co
greed. L : 4
11/5/09 paid 50.00, 0.00b

It appears this customer, if property noﬁce‘d by the company, was disconnected
for nonpayment. Those billed charges are now ponsidered prior obligation. How
much would the new depostt and recennect fee be to have this customer’s service

restored?

Please let me know if you'have any other questions.

Response due February 24, 2010, by 5pm PST
Thank you. '
Rachel

;* 02/23/2010 08:37 AM Action: Rachel Stark
B A |

Reviewed company's tariff.

Tariff filed January 15, 2003, effective February 15, 2003.

. Schedule X:
Disconnect charge is $50
Recohnect charge is $50

Rule6: . . ) - . - ) X
Meter Rates: The utility’s metered services ratés will become effective, after

the customer has received 30 days wriiten notice.
Meter rates listed in schedule 2. ..

" Base rate: $0 r :

Usage rate: $0

Rule 8: )

Access fo Premises/Service Visit Charge $50/hour o o

Rule 11: : : o .
Late payment charge of unpaid batance 2% or minimum $1

Rule 13: IR
Responsibility for Definguent Accounts - - © - . oo - R
. The utifity will not refuse service to an applicant or.customer, who is notin
arrears fo the ufility.-even though there are unpaid charges due fromthe .-
premises occupied by the applicant or customer, due to the unpaid bill ofa.
prior tenant unless there is evidence of intent o defraud. . - S
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The utt[rty may not permanently deny foan apphcant because of a prior .
obligation to the utility.

Schedule 1:
Flat rate service: $45

Schedule 4:

Capital Improvement Surcharge "

Filed: April 8, 2009, effective June 1, 2009

Monthly Rate: Each connection or customer will pay a surcharge of $32

Expires June 1, 2029 or upon recovery of $555,000 -

Customer can pay within 90 days a one-fime payment of $6,607 to save interest’

SEE ATTACHED COPY OF COMPANY’S CURRENT TARIFF

’;* 02!24/2010 04:05 PM Email: Stark, Rache] (UTC) << Maria Lindberg
3

. QUESTION: When did the company lnstall a'meter?

ANSWER: December 2009, - ’

QUESTION: What date did customer estabhshed servrce’?
ANSWER: 1884.

QUESTlON Isthere a deposrt on file, if so how much?
-ANSWER: No .

Qu ESTION ‘When did the company mail the consumer their bxlr'? What was the
mailing date? How much was the bill (current charges and past due charges)?
.What was the due date on the bill? Does the company charge late fees?
ANSWER: Cristalina has consistently mailed monthly. invoices by the fifth of
each month. Michae! and Glenda Beck have not paid for their water service
- since the service was established in 1984. The most recent bill dated February
1, 2010 was $25,997.64, Bills are due at the end of the month. Cristalina
charges a late fee of 12% per year. -| took over the system in 2000 at that
time they had an outstanding balance of $6,268.00. I'don't believe they had
paid any of their water bill since they moved to-the aréa. | hand delrvered a
bill to them at that ime with no response

QUESTION: Did the company send this. customer late no’nces‘? lf 50, what was the
fnailing date? How much was the nofice for? What was thie due date of the notice?

"ANSWER: Late notices have been-included on the monthly invoices and mailed each
month. In 2001, 2003 and 2008 | hand deﬁvered late nofices 1o the’ Becks

. QUESTION: How many times did the customer get disconnected in last 12 months’? '

_ Please provide dates of disconnection of service, amount customer was :
disconnected for alsd. "

. ANSWER: The customer has never been d:sconnected pnor to the 2/10/10

-disconnection as meters were not msta[led and Cnstallna bad no way of -

) dxsoonnectmg service.

-QUESTION: Dld this customer make payments'? What dates were the payments and how
much were the payments? SR
ANSWER: The customer made: payments in Septernber 2009 October 2009 and Novernber
20089 for $45.00, $57.00 and $154.00, respectively. Oncé disconnection notices. ~* = -~
were sent the Becks atiempted to make additional monthly payments which were
returned as instructed by Cristalina's atiorney. The Becks retained an



attorney and Cristalina's aﬁomy has been trying very hard to get them fo pay
their bill by offering terms, efc. Please see atiorney cotrespondence for
explanations of the payment returns. - .

QUESTION: Did the customer make payment arrangements? If so, what were the
agreements? )

ANSWER: No. Cristalina atiemipted to make payment arrangements beginning in
2000 by phone calls, hand delivered letters and atforney comrespondence. The ‘

customers refused all proposed agreements.

QUESTION: Did the customer pay their bill with any non-sufficient funds (NSF)
checks in last 12 months? If so, what was the amount of payment? What was the
date? Does the company have NSF fees? - :
ANSWER: No.

QUESTION: Did the corﬁpany give any adjustments or credits? What date and how

. much and why? ' S :
" ANSWER: Yes. Cristalina gave the following credits to all customers for low or
no water pressure: $3.00 in January 2001; $10.00 in August 2007; $10.00in
September 2001; $10.00 in October 2001; $3.00 in April 2004; and $20.00.in July

-2008.

QUESTION: | need the date and time of any telephone calls made as a form of a
late notice, the dollar amount quoted as due, and the due date. Will also need

to khow whether the company actually spoke with the customer of not and if so,
what were the results of the call (such as, the customer made a payment.
arrangement to pay what doltar amount on what day, or the customer said she - ’
could not pay until, etc.) : S .
ANSWER: Carol Tribe our bookkeeper has spoken with them about putting together
a payment plan and they were not interested. This was several months ago, we do
not have the date logged. . ,

. QUESTION: If this customer destroyed the metef, what are the dxérges for.
tampering? ‘

ANSWER: Cristalina's water operator was accompanied by three Sheriff's Office .

_ deputies 1o disconnect service at the Beck residence. When it was found the
Becks had locked Cristalina's meter so it could not be disconnected, the
deputies recommended Cristalina remove the meter system entirely due to the
fact that they thought the-Becks would just cut Cristalina's lock and put their
own on again. The cost io remove the meter and shut off water was $630.00. It
is estimated that it will cost $750.00 to reinstall the system. The complete -~
charges are outlined in the letier to the Beck's attorney from counsel for

- Cristalina.

QUESTION: | also-need éhy account notes or other informaﬁén that is pe.r"ﬁnenf
ANSWER: Please read the atiomey. correspondence. :

QUESTION: it appears this customer, if property noticed by the company, was
disconnected for nonpayment. Those billed charges are now considered prior
obligation. How much would the new depesit and recorinect fee be to have this
customer’s service restored? ‘ co S : ;
'ANSWER: 1 don't understand your statement. Please provide a citation to the |
. applicable code or case law that provides that a water comipany cannot require
full payment or settiement of past due charges from a delinquent cusiomer as a,

“ condition of restoring service.

\
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SEEATFACHED ACCOUNT INFORMATION

=+ 0225/2010 1 ‘[.55 AM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Consumer
=
Ms. was told by her atiomey fo puta lock on her personal dials or shut off
valve to their home in the box. | spoke more to-confirm where that was; she
indicated it was in the box. | asked if the meter was in the box, she said yes.
. She indicated she had a picture of where the locks were and the company could
" have cut her locks off and put a lock on the meter themselves. | fold her the
sheriff’s office recommended tfo the company to remove the ‘meter due to the fact
they believed she or her husband would probably cut their lock off and restore
their own service. She said the company only needed to cut their locks and she
- has proof because she took a picture and would send it to me as proof. | told
- her she could send me her picture if she would like and | would include it as
part of the complaint record. She said she would send me it via email about
4pm. | gave her my email address and told her to call me if she-had a problem. -
| told her I would have to look at her entire complzint because if there'was
fraud involved, there are different issues | have to look at. | asked her if
-she was receiving her bill each month, she szaid she did not know because she .
doesn't know what the bill iooked like. She said she was receiving a statement.

| asked if she ever looked for a bill, she said she did not know what a bill .
looked like back from 1984. She confirmed she never. paid the bill because she .
did not agree with the charges especially when they were raised to $45 per
month. | indicated to her the company has shown some information to the fact
- there were sheriffs involved due to a threat from someone in her home. She
indicated she was 55-plus and would not start trouble at her age. She also
stated "who would do that"? | told her the company is indicating she or someone
from her home threatened the fech. when- théy came to disconnect service. She
said she didn't know about that she' just wants her service because she has a
little six-year old in her home now and she needs water. [ told her | will look

at her-compiaint and call her fomorrow with an update.

=+ 02/26/2010 08:21 AM- Emal[ Stark, Rache[ (UTC) << Consumer

2
ut

Good Mormng Rachel

Here is the before and after picture. These are the main shutoff va[ve fo our -
house. If you have any quesfion please call.

Thank
_Glenda

SEE ATTACHED PICTURES OF METER -

;* 02/26/2010 08:36 AM Email: Rachel Stark >> Consumer . ©~ SRR
= . . - - L oo .

Thank you Glenda,

Are these pictures of the meter before ydu put the fock on the meter’? Are both
the locks yours? What is the white wire?

~

Rachel

02/26/2010 08:49 AM Emal[ Stark, Raohel (UTC) << Consumer

" Yes both locks are ours. As for fhe whrte wire | don‘t know what ftgoto. Hope
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this help you.

thank

Glenda
02/26?20,10'10:04 AM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Consumer
‘ .
Rachel

The answer to your guestion for the white wire my husband said it belong to
Cristiina. If you want | could take picture of the neighbor box. Let me know. -

- Thank

Glenda

= 02706/2010 10:31 AM 'Emnail: Rachel Stark '>> Consumer

Thank you Glenda,

 did find out that the white wire is part of the type of meter and is there so
the company can read your meter at their office (remote read). :

| will get back to you as soon as fean.. -

Thanks.
Rachel

*-*f 03/02/2010 05:11 PM Er;riail: Rachel Starkb >> Maria Lindbel;g
% L .

" Good afternoon Maria,

[ did not receive all the information | requested.
Please provide an account bill and péyment history for this consumer since
established service in 1984. ' '

Here is an account format example, please provide the information for this
customer in this format: , . . .
10/2/09 bill 100.00c, 50.00pb, 150.00t, due 10/20
10/18/09 paid 100.00, 50.00b '
10/22/08 late notice 50.00, due 1 13
10/28/08 customer called - agreed 1o pay 50.00 on 11/5/09 at pay station.
- Company agreed. : oo -

" {1/5/09 paid 50.00, 0.00b

Customer was discbnr}écted for non-payinent Fébrixary 10, 2010.

in reference to this customer, -did they threaten the company with a gun? Why :
did the company send a tech to disconnect service with a Sheriff? - . - .~

The consumer putiing locks on the meter would be considered tampering, the

company could charge this consumer meter tamper charges prior to reconnection

. of service. However, the company removing the meter based on the locks is -

_ extreme. The company could have cut the locks off and locked out the consumer -
for nonpayment. Then the company could bill the customer for meter tampering.

If the consumer tampered with the meter a second fime,.[ would say that-would
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not be extreme to remove the meter at that time. In the company’s tariff, how -
much does the compariy charge for meter tampering or a dzsconnect visits?

Again, it appears this customer, if properly noticed by the oompany, was
disconnected for nonpayment. Those billed charges are now considered prior
obligafion. How much would a new deposit and what i Is the tanff reconnect fee
be to have this customer's service restored? A

Please review WAC 480-1 10~335(3) and WAC 480-110-345 2 A water company cannot . 0
permanently deny service to an applicant or customer bécause of a ‘prior : S
.obligation to the company. A prior obligation is the dollar amount that has

been billed to a customer but left unpaid at the time of dzsconnecﬁon of

service for nonpayment.

This customer-still has no service; the company needs to comply with these
rules immediately. Please let me know what the consumer needs to pay and when
the oompany will restore service. '

Please let me know if you have any other questrons
Thank you.
Rachel

03/03/2010 09 18 AM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Consumer

: Consumer called requested status.

03/03/2010 10:41 AM Phone Rachel Stark >> Consumer

Called and spoke with consumer. | let her know | have requested more .
information from the company. | told her 'have been reviewing the rules as

.they pertain to the regulation of her water company. [ fold her | am also
confirming the company was billing her the correct amounts. | told her{ am
attempting fo get her service restored as soon as | can. She again indicated

she hasn't been paying but used fo pay her bill when it was $15 per month, then
it went to something like $26 and then it went to $45. She deesn't quite '
remember when she stopped paying she just knows the company should tumn her
water back on. | let her know | am working on it and confirming the compliance-
with the rules and will contact her agam when | have more mformation '

*; 03/03/2010 11:42 AM Emall Stark, Rache[ (UTC) << Mana Llndberg
=

Rachel,.

Did you not reciéve a copy of their invoice stateéments ‘since 20012t was'in
.the onie of the attachments. They have made NO payments up until the fime of
_ disconnection nofice and then we got a check from their aﬁomeyhymg o -
settle the amount owed. We had 16 return it because if was not acceptable-and.
did not cover the balance owed. As advised by the Cnstahna Atiorney: Doyou
. really want me 10 write out thzs '

‘ The year 2000-No payment -

“The year 2001-No payment. | hand dehevered bill threatemng o shut oﬁ . ) o
. water, but was unable to as we had not way to shut it off A

The years 2002—2008—No payments.



10
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| hand defieved a letter to thier residence again saying that f we did not
tor. | was unable to do so at that time

aswell. | suggested the Beck's getona payment plan. No response. We have
sent out monthly statements since 2001 with no response or Payment from the

Becks. What more would you fike me to say?

. The Beck's recieved some credits on thier bill due to some watér outages we
have had, but those were credits to thier bill. They were no payments on the

Beck's behalf. | out fined all of the details on our lastemail. =

On Tue, Mar 2, 2010 at 5:11 PM, Stark, Rachel (UTC) <HYPERLINK

' "mailto:RStark@utc.wa.gov" \nRStark@utc.wa.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon Maria,
| did not receive all the information | requested.

Please provide an account bill and paymént history for this consumer since -

established service in 1984.
Here is an account format example, please provide the information for this
customer in this format C :

QUESTION: 1072/09 bill 100.00c, 50.00pb, 150.00t, due 10720
ANSWER: | think | did this above. Let me know if you want more détail. -

16/18/09 paid 100.00, 50.00b

. 10/22/09 late notice 50.00, due 1173

10/28/08 customer called - agreed 1o pay 50.00 on 11/5/09 at pay station..

Company agreed.

11/5/09 paid 50.00, 0.00b

Customer was disconnected for‘nénfpaymeht' Februéry 10,2010.. . ’ R (

QUESTION: In reference fo this customer, did th_e)k threa.ten‘the company with a

un? . . - : o . ) .
ANSWER: Yes, they told my vrater operator after he was given a shut off notice
if he was-found anywhere near his property he would shoot-him.-
( tech to disconnect ser({iqe’ wxﬁi a Sheriff?
ANSWER: Because of the threat of being shot. Sheriff was concemed for watef
operators safety due 1o the dlients history with the department and threats he = .
was shouting from his yard. So much so they insisted water operator be escorted .
all the way to his home back in Kent. . - T

QUESTION: The consdmer putting locks on the meter would be considered
tampering, the company could charge this consumer metel tamper charges prior o -
reconnection of service. However, the company removing the meter based on the

locks is exireme.

© ANSWER: ltwas by the advice of the Sheriff as they had mutiple dealings:with
this person in the past, and with the threats of the water operator we didn't

want to have him go out there more than needed:
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QUESTION: The company could have cut the locks off and locked out the consumer
for nonpayment .
ANSWER:-Sheriff adv:sed it would be a waste of time on our part

QUESTION Then the company could bilf the customer for meter tampering. if fhe
consumer tampered with the meter a second. fime, .

ANSWER: Didn't seem wise fo play that game with a known vsolent man who had
been threatening us with lawsuits and guns. .

QUESTION 1 would say that would not be extreme to remove the meter at that
time. .
ANSWER' | would say we were in an extreme situation.

QUESTION: In the company’s tariff, how much does the company charge for meter
tampering or a disconnect visits?

ANSWER: The initial visit to disconnect was $50.00, but due fo the fact that

‘the meter had been tampered with, we had to go out a second time to disconnect
the water with the sheriffs depariment and the construction crew. We are only

* . charging the direct costs of doing that we are not makmg any profit.

"QUESTION: Again, rt appears this customer, if properiy notloed by the company,

was disconnected for nonpayment. Those billed charges are now considered prior
obligation. How much would a new deposit and what is the tariff reconnect fee
be 1o have this customer’s service restored?
ANSWER: Rule 12 of Cristalina’s tariff authorizes a deposit of up to 2/12ths of
annual billings. The standard reconnection charge is $50.00 (Schedule X).
However, the customer has damaged our system and RCW 82.28.240 allows
Cristalina to recover the actual amount of the damage (the statute actually

“aliows for treble damages and attorney fees)..

QUESTION: Please review WAC 480-1 10—335(3) and WAC 480-1 10-345 (2) A water
company cannot permanently deny service to an applicant or customer because of

“a prior obligation to the company. A prior obligation is the doliar amount that

" has been billed to a customer but leﬁ unpald at the time of drsconnecfaon of -

service for nonpayment

* ANSWER: Cristalina is aware of these code sections. We are not permanendy
_denying the customer service. We have made substantial concessions in offering
" to seftle this dispute which will allow resteration of service based upon
payment-of the last six years of past due charges and certain costs aliowed by

. our tariff and statutes. Collection of six years of charges is based on RCW °
4.16.040(2). WAC 480-110-355(3) is a section that empowers Cristalina to
charge a deposit; it is not a limitation on its rights. We interpret your
statements to mean that the past due charges must be separated and cannot be
used as a basis for disconnecfion but we cannot reconcile your statements with

~ the plain language of the rules that you cite Disconnection is a valuable

" right available fo utilities. In this particular case, our-customerhas not

. paid a bill at all for over 15 years and has shown violént and extremely
uncooperative behavior. Despite our repeated demands, the customer has falied
to pay anything toward the pastdue amount. If the agency seeks totake away -
our right to maintain disconnection based on past due bills, our only resort -

- will be with the courts, which will be'costly and tire consurming. We respect -
your opinions and will follow the law, but must do so based on established
-rulings or case opinions. ‘Please providé us with legal authority for-your
position that Cristalina cannet mairitain a d:soonnec'uon based on past due :

- charges. .

11
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QUESTION: This éustometr still has no servioé; the company needs t0 comply with
these rules immediately. Please let me know what the consumer needs to pay and

- when the company will restore service.

ANSWER: Cristalina outfined our latest resolution proposal in a lefier dated
Feb. 19, 2010 from our lawyer 10 the customer's lawyer, consisting of a $1,000
down payment with a promissory riote from the customer for $5,251.72 payable in

six monthly instaliments. That proposal is stilt available.

=+ (3/05/2010 10:31 AM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Consuf'ner‘

Ms. left voicemail to call, she stated she still has no water and her atiomey
will be contacting me. ‘ ‘

03/05/2010 10:35 AM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Barry Kombol, Atiorney for Consumer '
Ms. Stark: | represent Mike and Glenda Beck of Ravensdale, Washington. The . '
Becks water service has been disconnected since February 10th, [ON CRISTALINA

WATER CO.'s CLAIM THAT THEY OWE OVER $25,000.00 IN DELINQUENT BILLS - despite
the fact that the Becks have been tendering the current monthly water charge - :
since Juty of 2009 AND dispute owing Cristalina over $25,000 AND the Becks have

tendered Cristalina the lump sum my clients believe are owed on their

delinquent account RCWA 35.21.300 bars a utility from disconnecting service on

a ‘Disputed Account "Unil suif has been entered . . . and judgment entered '

in the case.' RCW 35.21 .300(1) It would appsar that a Cristalina Water Company

is illegally using disconnection as a ‘Hammer to coerce Mr. and Mrs. Beck to

sign an agreement or Note obligating them to pay MUCH MORE than what is

rightfully owed on this water account.

| have proof of the Beck's Account Tenders since Névefnber of 2009. | would
fike to send WUTC a letter and ‘copies of my client's proofs. What is your
mailing address in Olympia? Please advise. Barry Kombol, Attorney at Law,

Black Diamqnd, Washingion

e+ 93/05/2010 10:51 AM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark >> Consumer -
- R .

Left voicemail for consumer to return call.

*: 03/05/2010 11:14 AM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Consumer

‘Ms. returned call. o ) ) L

s+ 03/05/2010 11:51.AM Phoné: Rachel Stark ‘<< Barry Kbmbol, Atiorney for consumer

Attorney for consumer calied and stated he wanted to provide further
information regarding the Beck's case. | instructed him | was looking into the
fact the consumer does not have water and | am working everyday on this. .. '
comptaint to resolve so they will have water. | iet him know he can supply me -
with any information he wanted, however, the company and the consumer need fo
comply with the water rules. I told him this complaint is an informal complaint

at this point | am st investigating and making sure there is cormpliance of

rules. He stated the cusiomer is current in their payments, | told him, if the
customer had service and didn't pay for their service, they are not necessary

current on their bill because they still owe the company for past due amounts.
July 2008 and nothing earfier. | told

him the customer did receive water service and needs 1o pay for service and the
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‘company was stating his clients sent him a check for $1,000 as a seitlement of
what was owed. He stated no payment offered was attached as setflement of the
back owed amounts, the company and their atiorney are refusing and sending back
- their payments. He indicated he had information showing they did pay and are .
current. | told him | would need 1o ook at everything pertaining to this

" complaint and will know more once | look at the information. | asked him if he.
bad the mailing address and my e-mail address. He indicated he received it from
the Beck's and told me our P.O. Box as well as my e-mail address. l'fold himto -
send me anything he would like and | would include it in the complaint record.

;‘* 03/05/2010 11:55 AM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Consumer
% . . : .

- Called.consumer and discussed her complaint

Ms. said the company came with three Sheriffs and came in the driveway. She
said she heard every word and could repeat the conversation exactly. She
stated: "The sheriff stated "we are just here to keep the peace”. and her

* husband Mike said "go about your business™." She said then the police just
stood in the road. They never asked her anything about takmg their Iocks off
the meter - :

. Ms. does not pay attenﬁon to when she gets her bill so she does not know when
- the blH was due or anything.

She states she paid when the bill was less than $45 dollars: She only keeps
records for the last 10 years for sure. She mdlcated she could show me her

payments

She said she didn't know who to call when the water was out and therefore, she
felt without water, she should not have to pay the water bill, so she didn‘t.

She told me her atiomney was going to contact me and send me more lm‘ormatlon
-1 told her | did speak with her attorney and let him know that | am looking at

the rules pertaining to water utilities and what the company and customer are
allowed to do. | let her know | believe | may have her service restored soon, -
however, | will call her and let her know either later today or Monday. She
thanked me for working on lt because she has a [ittle one in the house now.

== (3/05/2010 11:55 AM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Barry Kombol, Attorney for consumer

m

’Washmg‘ton Utilities and Transportatlon Commzssu)n
o Re: Cristalina Water'Co.

) My Clients: - Michael and Glenda Beck -

COMPLAINT: Unkawful stconnecnon 2

Dear Ms. Stark

THANK YOU FOR SPEAKING WITH ME TH!S MORN[NG Thxs will conﬁrm that1
" represent Mike and Glenda Beck of Ravensdale, Washington. My client's water

service with Cristalina Water Co has been- drseonnected since February 10, 2010

.. in what | believe was contrary to laws and codes regulating water utility

companies as well as for illicit purposes. It is beyond doubt that Mr. and -

" Mirs. Beck have a‘long-standing dispute with Cristalina Water Company.
Over the past year this water cormipany has engaged in various measures o -
. collect what the utility befieves is over twenty years of unpaid water charges,
dating back to at least two prior water purveyor's service. . Last February, | in,
~-reply to my client's initial advzse of their dispute, Cristalina wrongfully .

13
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- of 2009, and rather than accepting my client’s good faith tender of $1,000.00
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filed a ‘Claim of Lier’ in the sum of $23,986.61. In August of last year my

clients filed a ‘Complaint to Void Erivolous Lien, see King County Superior :
Court Cause No. 09-2-30808-0 KNT. Once that case was filed, Cristalina fleda =

“Release of Lien” on August 17, 2009.

it is important for WUTC fo realize that since July of 2009 Mike and Glenda
Beck tendered the monthly $70.00 water service charge 10 Cristalina Water .-
Company, even though-the ‘definquent balance’ was being disputed. Last
November Cristalina began to refuse to cash my client's monthly checks for

their current water service

" On November 24, 2009, Mr. and Mrs. Beck tendered Cristalina Water Company the

sum of $1,000.00 in a good faith offer to settie their long-disputed past due )
account. This tender was declined, and Cristalina Water Company continued to
refuse to cash my client’s monthly checks for current water service. T

- On February 2, 2010 I sent Cristalina Water Company’s atiorney a jong letter_

requesting that his client accept my dlient's tenders for November, 2008,
December, 2009, January,2010 and February, 2010, each in the sum of $77.00 for
monthly water service. | also urged this atiomey to agree to take the dispute

over the alleged Delinquency Amount to arbitration, despite the fact that RCW
35.21.300(1) obligates the company to delay until it files fitigation and ‘suit

has been entered by the city and judgment entered in the case.’

Rather thaﬁ working to resolve the dispute, and rather than accepting my client’
s tenders of $77.00 for current monthly water service for each month since July
in resolution of the past due accourt dispute, Cristalina elected on February .
5,2010 o disconnect water service to the Beck's residence - CLAIMING THAT THE

' SERVICE WOULD NOT BE RESUMED UNTIL MY CLIENTS EITHER PAID $25,812.92 IN

DISPUTED WATER CHARGES DATING BACK TWENTY YEARS!

* Cristalina seems fo be using disconnection as a hammer to bludgeon Mike and ‘

Glenda Beck to either pay it twenty years of disputed back charges or agree in
writing to pay instaliments on the disputed back due account - DESPITE THE FACT =~ -
THAT THE BECKS HAVE BEEN_TENDERING PAYMENTS FOR MONTHLY. WATER SERVICEFOR - -

EACH

MONTH SINCE LAST JULY.

Certainly WUTC has some jurisdiction over Water Utilities such as Cristalina.
Cristalina Water Company has.a checkered history of service and compliance with - -
faws, to say the least Cristalina’s actions against Mike ‘and Glenda Beck -
appear to me 10 be in clear violation of uility regulations. Mr. and Mrs.

Beck have been without water service at their residence for a month, while -

Cristalina seeks to coerce payment from them on a long disputed account.

.| ask the Washington Utiliies and Transportation Commmission to start an
immediate investigation of

Cristalina’s conduct and - while that investigation

is pending - instruct Cristalina Water Company {o restore service to my client’

s residence. Incorporated below is a copy of WUTC's website, in which the -
commission states: ‘ .

How do | dispute a bilf? Contact the company and fry o resolve the comblaint
with them. You must be aliowed to speak 1o a supervisor. if you cannot get your -

|, dispute resolved with the company, contact'the UTC.-Once the commission

initiates an investigation, companies are reguired to respond within two full
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working dayé if you think there's a problern with the meter reading for your
water or energy, you can request that the company re-check the meter.

Losing Service ———

Can my service be disconnected without my permission? Yes, ifyou do'not pay -
‘bills on fime, if you fall to make a deposit payment, or if you began service
under false or iliegal pretenses such as using another person’s name.

When can service be disconnecied? Utility companies may not disconnect your
service on weekends, legal holidays, or on any other day when the company
cannot re-establish service on the same or following day. An exception can be’
made if the disconnection Is necessary fo prevent danger fo life or property.

Can a company disconnect my service while | am disputing the bill? As long as
you pay undisputed portions of your bill, a company may not dtsconnect your

- service if the UTC is mves’ngatmg your claim.

The last paragraph of the website lnformabon is what my clients request of
WUTC: . . . ‘investigate your claim’ and ‘so long as [the Becks] pay the
undzsputed poriions of [the:r bm] . [Cristalina] may not disconnect .. .
service' . :

The only reason | can lmagxne for Cristalina decIrmng fo accept monthly
payments and the tender of setfiement of this dispute Is to create an argument
that my clients are delinquent in paying for current water service, so as to
. justify the disconnection of water service pursuant to the January 22, 2010
‘First Notice of Proposed Disconnection’ a copy of which { am enc!osmg with -
- this letter. .
[ beheve that Cristalina is engagmg in a course of conduct which violates
" Washington's Consumer Protection Act, and may very well violate rules and _
.regulations pertaining to Public Water Companies, all in an apparent effort to
coerce Mike and Glenda Beck to pay Cristalina Water Company monies on an old
~water account, liability for which is hotly disputed.
As the provider of essential services to a househo!d connecied to its water
system Cristafina Water Company should be expected to enstire that uninterrupted
utility services be provided so long as its cusiomers are eurrent in charges :
. for their monthly water service. Please take action as soon as possible to
order Cristalina Water Company 1o restore water service o ‘my client's home
* Awaiting your reply, | am Very truly yours, Barry C. Kombo{ Ramler Legal
Center, inc. P. S :

il 03/05/2010 03:01 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Barry Kombol Attomey for consurier

N

=5
=2

Gooda’temoonMr Kombol, . r TR L S te P

Per our phone conversation today, | believed you had our mailing address.
" Again, you are welcome to provide any addifional information to me you would -
like. | am icokmg at the utility rules and ensuring the company and the s
~ consumer areboth in comphance of’ those ruies :

- You may forward your information to my attenfion &t -
Rachel Stark

15
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_the company rep. was not

" o the residence two-time
the company rep. with violence; therefore it

WUTC 4 .
Consumer Protection and Communications
P.0. Box 47250 o

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

“Thank you.

Rachel Stark.
=+ (13/05/2010 03:17 PM Action: Rachel Stark

o=

| |
SEE ATTACHED UPDATED TARIFF PAGE

Page 21

Flat Rate Service -

tssued déte: March 1, 2010

Effective date: March 1; 2010, ﬁer order in docket UW-090833

Monthly rate: ’
Each connection or customer: $32

" Page 24.1

Capital Repair Surcharge

‘tssued date: March 1,2010 *

Effective date: March 1, 2010, per order in docket UW-090839

Monthly rate: )
Each connection or customer. $4.30.

Surcha'fge to expire February 29, 2012 or upon recovery of $7,500. May be paid

; (within 90 days of effrective date) in a oné-time payment'sum of $93.78 per

customer fo avoid interest cost.

i 03/05/201 0 04:00 PM‘E[.nail: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg -

Maria,
As ybu are probably aware, | have been in discussion with my supervisors
regarding this complaint. — .

| have found the company sent this customer disconnection not}ces:';hat were not
in compliance with the rules. Therefore, the company was not aliowedio .
disconnect service: ’ : .

Further, this consumer states they do not even own & gun. | just want to ensure
grouping this customer with another. Due to law
enforcement records, sounds like the company has enough evidence that these
consumers are a threat o their employees. | was not aware the company came out
s. The first visit sounds like the consumer threatened
would be prudent that the company
take a sheriff to disconnect service. However, 2 sheriff. does not know all of

the rules and regutations of the ytilities. The company. could have cut the -
locks and disconnected service without removing the meter. If the company found
the consumer tampered with the meter a second time, the removal of the meter

would be prudent. -

Exhibit No. ___ (TY-4)
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Due to the.improper notice, the UTC is instructing your company to resiore
service to this customer immediately. | will record daily viotations of WAC -
480-110-355(5) for each day the company does not comp!y with this rule. Please
keep me aware when this customer’s service has been restored.

I will send you another e—mall outfining what [ need 1o complete a c:omphance
check with this customer.

. Please Iet me know if you have any questtons
Rachel Stark

== 03/05/2010 04:01 PM Email: Rachel Stark << POSTMASTER .

125

This is an-automatically generated Delivery Status Notification.

Your messagé has been 'successfully relayed to the following recipients, but the |
- requested delivery status nofifications may not be ,‘g‘en,erated by the destination.

Mana@LmdbergGroup com
=+ 03/05/2010 04 20 PM Emall* Rachel Stark << POSTMASTER'

Fia
- B

=

" Your message

- To: marareattor@gmail.com
- Subject

was read on 3/5/2010 4:17 PM.

e 03/05/2010 04 22 PM Email: Rachel Stark << Rlchard Jonson Aﬁomey for company

&

Rlchard called and stated he recerved the e-mail l sent 1o his client and would -
like to Know what on the notice is not in compliance. | referenced WAC
480-110-355 and specifically 480-110-355(3) required information on the
disconnection notice. | explained-to him the company did show the past due
amount which the customer needs fo pay so the service does not get
disconnected. | told him the notice needs to also show the current charges. I
also stated the notice does not show where the customer can eall to fry and

- either pay their bill or set up payment arrahgements.: -He stated his client’s:
number is listed on the notice. | told him the notice is written so that the "
-customer would assume thiey do not have ari option to'do anything but call the
company and have a heanng set up for them “The.notice needs te clear.

He also wanted {o discuss the rule’ WAC 480—1 10-345(2) because hedoes not
believe the company is violating this rule. He believes my interpretation of -
- the rule is wrong. | explained prior obligation and tfiat per the rule, any
- amounts thatwere billed fo the customer prior o the disconnection would be :
. considered prior obfigation. | also referred to WAC 480-110-355(5) reconnection
of service rules and explained if this customer paid either the back owed :
amount of $25,000 then the company would have to restore'service. | fold. him .
the custormer would have fo pay a new depasit, disconnect visit fees; meter -
tampering fees, if the company needed o buy bolt cutiers and travel fime.
However the company jumped from cutiing the locks to just removing the meter -
“based on a police officer who does not know all the rules pertaining-to water.
He sand his client felt they had no other recourse. | told him, hig chent
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should have a copy of the rules and should know what those rules are and adhere
to them. | told him based on the information, | believe the company had every ‘

" reason to bring a police officer to disconnect service, however, they went too-

far for the first time the meter was tampered with and need to put the meter

back. I told him the company needs to restore service as soon as possible and |
will give the company until 4pm on Monday to restore service or | will start to
record daily violations. He was concemned how much the fines would be because
he stated his client does not have a contractor on staff and would have to

" coordinate equipment and personnel to reinstall the meter. He again did not
know if they could reinstall that quickly. | reference an e-mail | had sent to
_his client on March 2,2010, instructing her at that fime fo restore service,

however, she has not done so, therefore, she has had ample fime to setup a

_ contractor and therefore | will only give her until 4pm on Monday to restore.

He said he will let his client know and contact me on Monday.

| then explained to him a violation means a company is not in compliance with a
ruie or law. The UTC will record violations, and should a company get oo many .
of the same type of violations or does not correct the violations, the .
compiaint will go to our, compliance investigation staff for review. If the

company has too many, the compliance staff will do an investigation, and
possibly'recommend to the commissioners penalties. '

*.** 03/08/2010 08:08 AM Email: Rachel Stark. >> Richard Jonson, Aﬁohey for company
% - : . -
Richard called and stated the construction crew will be going 1o the consumer's
home and service will be restored today. ‘

He also wanted to discuss the rule WAC 480-110-345(2) because he does not
believe the company is violating this rule. He believes my interpretation of

the rule is wrong. | explained prior obligation and that per the rule, any

amounts that were billed to the customer prior fo the disconnection would be
considered prior obligation. | then referred him fo WAC 480-110-355(5)
reconnection of service rules and explained if this customer paid either the

back owed amount of $25,000 then the eompany would have to restore service. |
also let him know that once disconnected, if the company did not pay the prior
obligation amount, then o have service restored, the customer would have to-
pay the disconnect visit fee, a new deposit, reconnect charge, and any current '
charges that are not due yet fo have service restored. He continued to argue
with me and wanted me o give a case where these rules take effect. I'told him

{ don't need to supply him with someone else’s complaint because the rules are .-
very clear with disconnection and prior obligation. He stated the electricand -
gas rules for prior obligation are not the same, | explained to him we are not

s

- dealing with electric and gas, this is the water rules-and | am not -

interpreting them, because | believe they are very clear. He stated he did not -

think if we were standing in front of a judge, a judge would have the-same - .

stance. | indicated again, the rules-are writien very clear in this issue. |

also fold him, once the company reissues new notices to this customer thatare - .
in compliance with the rules, and the customer did not pay that amount, those T
billed amounts would be considered prior obligation. | told him the UTC is not’

stating the company isnot allowed to bill this customer for-service they '

received and did not pay for. We are stating the company can continue fo bill -

this customner for the prior obligation amounts; they can send these amounts to

- collection, but they cannot deny service if the customer does rot pay those

amounts.:l advised him again to look-at the restoring service after a
disconnection rules. He again did not agree. | explained to him | have kept
both my supervisors informed about every aspect of this‘ complaint and he is
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welcome fo speak with them if he liked. [ supplied him with their names. [ et
him know Suzanne Stillwell Is my immediate supetvisor and the section
supervisor is Sharon Wallace. He indicated he did not think he wotild need to
speak with them however, seemed to write their names down for reference. We
ended the call by him letting me know the company is sending someone o t’ne
cusiomer’s home today fo restore servica. | thanked him.

il 03/08/2010 10:30 AM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Consumer

Talked to consumer and let her know the company is restoring her service today.
She stated they.had left her home about 20 minutes earher | asked her if she
had service now, she stated yes. :

I reminded her that she or anyone else is not allowed to tamper or mess wrth
the company’s meter. She said she didn't but only put the locks on, | explained
to her that putting the locks on the meter or not allowing the company access
- to the meter was a violation of the rules and she is not allowed fo do' that. -
She stated she knew that now and will not do it again. | let her know shouid -
she or anyone tamper with the company’s meter again, if the company needed o
remove the meter, the UTC would aliow the company to bill.her for the removal -
and the reinstalling of the meter.

I explalned the company will probably start sending her a new notice for the -
amount owed. She stated they have to give her some time like months to pay it
back. | explained the company does not have to give her months and months to
pay it back. She beganto argue and stated they have fo give her time because
she doesn’t have the money. | told her the company has provided her a service
and she is obligated fo pay for that service: She stated she didn’t have water

. sometimes. | explained to her that is something she should have called to
complain about and the company gave customers a credit for that time. She sald
_ itwasn't enough. | told her the company did it and she said ok, but that was -

why they stopped paying the bill. | explained to her the company is charging

her for a service she should have been paying for all along. | let her know the. .
company is aliowed to bill for the tariff rates and also the late fees. | told

her [ will ask the company if they will accept payment arrangements. She said
-she would fike that because she did not have that amount of money in herbank
account | explained to her the company is not required to accept payment '
arrangements, however, | would ask them if they would. She asked if the

"~ payments she made be refiected off of the bill. | explained fo her the* company *

will apply any payments received toward her billed amounts and they are not
obhgated to accept a payment buyout and not accept the remalmng balance She |
said ok and' would wart fo hear from me.

_Tiet her know | would be iooking over more information provided, the oomp!amt
is not clesed, however, | wil get back to her hopefuﬂy next week :

= 03/08/2010 10 48 AM Voice Mait: Rachel Stark >> Rlchard Jonson Aﬁ:omey for company
ft voicemail for Mr to return call. | wanted o know rﬂ need to speak with

him or the company owner regarding the propér rates they-are billing this

~customer and if payment options may be in order for the customer as well as the

company. | left my direct and foll-free number to contact me.

*.** 03/08[2010 11:51 AM Phone: Rachel Stark << Rlchard Johnson Attomey for company
=
Richard called and we discussed possible payment arrahgements for this”
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- custorner. | told him the commission is not here o put the company out of
" business. We are here to ensure both the company and the consumer are complying

with the rules and laws. He said the customer keeps submitting payments in the
form of a settiement. [ fet him know | did tell the customer. the company is not

* required to accept a payment of settlement. | also told him | let the customer

know the company is required fo bill and coliect for services they supplied. |
told him [ told the customer they would be required fo pay the past due amounts
and if they didn't the company cauld disconnect their service. He thanked me
for letting him know that and for letting the customer know they need o pay
their bill. | told him I do need to have either better information from the
company regarding their bills or a copy of the bills so | could verify the
company was and is billing the correct tariff rate. He said he will talk with

his client and get back fo me.

*’.** 03/08/2010 12:47 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jenna Kallio, Cristalina
Hi Rachel: . . ‘

Cristalina‘s attorney, Dick Jonson, mentioned that you needed a copy of the
Beck's billing statement. We sentitasan attachment with our responses 10
the complaint, but [ have attached the same to this email in case it didn't go

through last time.

. Please let me know if this s not what you need. ;i‘hank youl

Jenna Kaliio .
Transaction Coordinator
Lindberg Group
Windermere-Fairhaven’
ph: 360.286.7379

fax: 360.594.4211

SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT SENT WlTHATTORNEY LETTER

‘;* 03/08/2010 01:27 PM ‘Email: Stark, _Rééhel (UTC) << Barry Kombol, Atiorney for consumer
Ms. Stark: On behalf of Mike and Glenda Beck | once again thank you for your
attention to their utility problems. You have asked about further .

documentation, and [ sent you some via U.S. Mail on Friday. if you would care

to review any of the following documents, please advise:

- [1] Cristalina's Frivolous Lien filing of February, 2009 - in which the

Company asseried that my clients owed the utility 20 years of bills; 21 My
dlient's Superior Court ‘Petition fo remove Frivolous Lien' that | filed last.
August in an effort to stop the Utility from trying to collect what Washington™ . -
taw would not allow it to collect [See City of Snohomish vs. Seattie-Snohomish

. Mill Company, Inc., 118 Wash. App. 1032:(2003) which, although an unreporied

case, contains authority for the proposition that Division One of the Court of
Appeals believes that the appropriate Statute of Limitations o apply fo
delinquent utility bills from a water comparny is the general three year statute
of limitations. S " . $ . .
[3] A copy of Cristalina's ‘Refease of Lien' filed after our lawsuit was
initiated; [4] A copy of all Nine payments made by Mike and Glenda Beck for

. water service from Cristaling for each month between Juty, 2009 and March,
. 2010; [5] A copy of my client's good faith fender of a substantial amount of

money representing what they believe is actually owed o Cristalina for water
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charges NOT SUBJECT.TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS - afier credit is given them
for [a] poor [b] non-existent and [c] unhealthy and non-potable water services

Cristaling fumnished over the past many years; [5] Copies of all

correspondence between this office and Cristalina's attorney over the past five

months in which I have repeatedly sent funds to Cristalina, begging the ufility

to accept payments for CURRENT water service while we attempted to sort out the
question of 'Past Due Bills' less any 'Credit' to which the customers were

entitled;

ALL OF THOSE DOCUMENTS EXIST and CAN BE FURNISHED TO WUTC IF THAT WILL AID IN . V ~
YOUR INVESTIGATION or IN YOU REPORTS TO SUPERVISORS OR THE COMMISSION. -

The question | think should be first addressed is whether a utility can: i

Flle a frivolous lien which forced the customer to resist in order to protect.

the customer's credit and the customer's land title;

[il Release the excessive and frivolous 'Claim of Lien; and then; [iii] Start -

declining to accept the customer's payments - eventually disconnecting service
"because of the the recent ‘past-due' payments that exist on!y because the

utility. has declined to accept them.

Mike and Glenda would be more than willing [and have previously told the
- ufility's attorney of their willingness] to submit all issues in their dispute

with Cristalina to an independent arbiirator or panel. Those requests have

been rebuffed as well. Please realize that RCW 35.21.300(1) requires‘the
utifity to 'bring suit' and ‘obtain judgment’ on any disputed past due amount.

Please note also that WUTC's own website indicates that utility services cannot

be disconnecied uniil a customer is over four months ‘past due.' It is
" interesting [and most likely Cristalina's strategy] that the Beck's are over ’ '

four month's past due ONLY BECAUSE THE UTILITY IS REFUSING TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS
My chent‘s have Bona Flde defenses to Cnsta{ma s claims for water bills

dating from the first half of 2009 ALL THE WAY BACK TO 1984. lam certam the

WUTC rules and regufations do not permit a utility to ‘win' a d':spute witha - Ce

utility customer by using the bludgeon of disconnection.’ )
HFWUTC offers any venue for resoluﬁon of disputes of this sort-orifthe

Commission would authorize the appointment of an independent arbitrator, my -

clients would be happy to participate. BUT | CONTINUE TO INSIST THAT WUTC: :
REGs. and WASHINGTON LAW REQUIRES RECONNECTION AT THIS TIME, BEFORE ANY
ARBITRATION OR LFTIGATION ENSUES.

) Thank you.once agaln Ms Sta{k Barry Kombol ) )
i 03/08/2010 01:28 PM Emat[ Rache! Stark >> Jenna Ka!ho Cnstahna S

B
Thank you Jenna, -

- Yes, | do already have this statement. What [ need is a copy of the bills to
'vern‘y comp[:ance with the rules. If a copy of each is bill not feasxble this
iswhat is requn'ed for each bilt:

" Date bilt was mailed -
Date bill is due
Amount of past due amount
Amount of current charges amount

21
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"The UTC continues to be the regulating body ov

He got on the phon

Please let me know if yo‘u have any questions.

Thank you.
Rachel ‘
”.‘* 03/08/2010 02:02 PM 'Erﬁail: Réchel'Stark >> Barmry Kombol, Atiorney for consumer
= . ‘

Good afternoon Mr. Kombol,

As you'and | spoke on the‘phone. My investigation includes looking at the rules
and taws for compliance from both the company, as well as the consumer. WAC

. 480-110 rules are specific to water rules and regulation.

 Asto quality of service, the company did provide' their consumers credits for .

the periods they were instructed to supply. That issue was an issue not refated

. to this current complaint

. The company, per UTC instruction, has restored service to this consumer. | have

beeh in contact with the consumer (your client) and will continue fo work on

and complete my investigation as fo compliance and how much they owe the
company for services they received, however, did not pay. As to payment sent fo
the company's attormey which were retumed. Those were attached to a statement
of settlemnent of how much the customer felt they owed the company. Per the
rules and laws, the company is required to bill and coliect forservices. The

taw does not allow them to give a discount 10 consumers. Should cusiomers.not
pay-their bill, after proper notice, the company can disconnectservice for
non-payment. - o

er Cristalina's services. We, and

in the complaint, I, will investigate and seek a resolution between the company |
and customer. As stated earlier, the company is required fo provide and bilt

for services, the customer is required to pay for those service.

Again, if you feel the documents you have will be beneficial to the
investigation, please feel free to provide them and | will-include them.

Thank you.

Rachel Stark .
;* 03/08/2010 02:28 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jenna Kallio, Cristalina
Hi.RacheI: )

Thanks for the inforrhaﬁon. Our accountant will be in tomorrow and | will find
out if she has copies of each bill sent or get the altemate information.

Please let us know if you need anything else. Thank you. .

s 03/08/2010 02:55 P Phone: Rachel Stark >> Consumer

Ms. called and stated her husband warnted to speak with me.

e and stated he never lived in Kent. He states he does not
own a gun. He is stated he has never had a conversation with anyone from the
company. The only conversation he has had with the company is through his
atiorney. Mr. states there was a time he had to boil water to be able 1o drink

it | indicated to him thatis a Depariment of Health issue and asked him if he

Exhibit No.  (TY-4)
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. contacted them. He stated he had someone come out and tests the water out of -

the faucet. They do not know where the report is though. He stated the company
continues to lie when they don't have things go their way and then they put a

lien on his house and then they disconnected his service. He said he is not

going to put up with it. | explained to him the company is allowed to

disconnect the water if they do not pay their bill. Mr. does not mind paying

for what he uses, however, he wanted to make sure the company was bilfing him

the correct amount. He stated this is abuse because the company is demanding

they pay for the service they received. However, they won't take his payments

and then they lie and try to argue and he is sick of it. He stated he talked to

one of the officers that came to his home and this is what happened that day.
He had 4 galions of oil on the porch and was going to deal with it. He 'said he

walked outside and everyone pulled up and the officer was coming up the’

driveway. He saw the officer and asked it there was a problem and the officer

said to him "he is making sure everything is all right” and he told the officer - . :

. "you go do that." and that is when the company removed the meter. | asked him -
who put the locks on the meter and he stated he was the one that put the locks
on because his lawyer told him to do that to protect himself. He thought he '
could protect what is his and then try to cooperate with the company but they
sent the checks back and kept threatening his service. He stated this company
has been in the same family and it is a revenge thing. now other thah business.
This is not about business, it's about revenge. This company went from'the -

‘uncle to the dad to her. He doesn't owe her any money-betause they started
paying his front pay for six months. I let him know he is not allowed to mess -

~ with the company's meter. He again stated he put the locks on because he was

paymg his front pay for six months and they were ihreatemng 1o disconnect his

service. He said this company is not nice and not nice fo their customers.

He. also indicated that there are three Michael Becks in hxs area and believes
at least one has the same middie initial as he has. He believes the company is
mistaking him for one of the other Michael's in the area.

Ltold him | was looking at compliance with the rules and making sure the

company was billing him correctly for the tariff they have on file. | told him

the company is allowed to bill him and 1 could try to set up payment

arrangements if he would fike fo be try 16 do that for him. He indicated that -

is what they have always tried 10 do all along and the company is not willing .

to work with them, they only want their $25,000 and that is why they had to get-

an atiorney. He said he wasn't the only person upset with the company. | foid -

him [ would complete my investigation, make sure the company was billing ther s )
correctly, and then work with the company as well as with him and his wife to - :
set up payment arrangements. He said he appreciates the work I'm putting into -
. thxs complaint because he just wants it right. :
. 03.’08{2010 03:15 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Bany Kombo[ Attomey for coRsumer
=S

Ms. Stark: Thank you once agaln for your prompt atiehtion 1o my e-mail of *

earfier this afiemoon. More importantly, Mike and Glenda Beck 'Thank you for

* your prompt work in getting their water sefvice ms’calied.

Your e-mail fo me earlier today was correct in aimost all of its contents, with

. the exception of the line of your e-mail asserting:

"As to payment sent {o the company‘s attorney Wthh were retumned: Those were
. attached foa statement of settiement of how much the cusiomer felt they owed

23’
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" WUTC rules and regulations as well as Statutes and the Consumer Prote

. | simitarly give assurance that Mike and Glenda.
_utility bill payments 10 Cristalina - and will work diligently to resolve how .
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" the company.”

if Cristalina or its attorney gave you such informatibn, they are not correct.
Af no time when the Becks made their monthly payments between Juty of 2009 and

" February of 2010 did they indicate the monthly water payments [or series of

payments] would 'discharge' or ‘satisfy’ their past due water bill. in fact,
the Becks never denied that they owed for water charges for periods before July

.1, 2010. Regarding settiement of the issue of past-due and delinquent charges,
" we did send separate checks and 'Releases' for lump-sum amounts which we

intended to settle the issue of monies due for periods BEFORE July 1, 2009.

The utility wanted MUCH MORE than.what the Becks thought was reasonable. The
Becks wanted to pay several thousand dollars LESS THAN what Chyistina wanted
from them. NEVER did we mix what was due for ‘Current water service from what
we wanted to pay on the 'Past-due’ account. If anyone mixed up the issue of
current services -vs- the past-due balance, it was the utility that repeatedly
attempted to collect over $25,000.00 from Mike and Glenda Beck while refusing

to accept payments for [currenf] monthly water service. : -

—

What we would fike WUTC fo investigate and rule upon is whether it is

appropriate under WUTC rules and regulations [or pursuant to Washington's
Consumer Protection Act] for a Utlity to decline to accept current monthly
payments [made without any condition that such payments relate to a past-due -
utility account] and then disconnect-service asserting that the customer MUST -

PAY disputed amounts on bills-incurred many months and years prior-ta the times
the customer continues making current payments. .

—

it is the above sort of conduct by this utifity that my clients believe violate
; action Act.

if the Utility believes it possesses any document or evidence that the Beck's

' payments between July, 2008 and March 2010 were made on condition that the

Utility ‘release’ or ‘discharge’ a past-due batance, then the situation wouid
be much different. | assure you that no such evidence exists. 'If Llam wrong,.

jet the Utility show it to WUTC.

——e

Again, | ask that your department investigate the legality of what the
‘Cristalina Water System did to my clients between July, 2009 and February 5,
2010 when the Beck's utility service was disconnected: If the Utility acted
outside of regufation, law or authority, please let us know. 1f the Utility

- complied with any law, rule or regulation in disconnecting Utility.service,

upon what rule, law or regulation did the Utility rely?

i assure you and ydur ‘Commission that my client's payments for utility service
between July, 2009 and March 2010 are now being held by Cristalina's attorney.
Beck will make ALL FUTURE"

much s owed Cristalina on the old utility account for periods prior to July of

- 2009. Awaiting the resuft of the Commission's i,nvéstigaﬁ'on, { remain,

Sincerely, Barry Kombol

,. 03/08/2010 03:48 PM Letter: Rachel Stark << Barry Kombol, Attorney for éonsu;ner

Py

£ ATTACHED LETTER WITH COPIES OF CHECKS TO THE COMPANY FROM CUSTOMER'S
ATTORNEY - o . o R
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*.** 03/08/2010 03:48 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Richard Jonson, Attorney for company
Rachel: See attached. Thanks for your call today.

-Richard E. Jonson

Jonson & Jonson, P.S.

2701 1st Avenue, Suite 350 -
Seattle, WA 98121
206-626-0338 (direct)
206-626-0349 (fax)

SEE ATTACHED LETTER FROM COMPANY A'ITORNEY TO CONSUMER ATTORNEY
‘Letter states the $287 and $70 payments will be forwarded to the company and

applied to account. $1,000 trust check was returned and tender rejected. The

company will not accept $1,000 as a full payment of past due charges. Company’
restored service as directed by WUTC, and the company is open to payment
arrangements.

i 03109f2010 09:47 AM Email: Rachel Stark >> Barry Kombol, Attorney for consumer

Good moming-Mr. Kombol,

As indicated ptior, | am investigaﬁng compliance with the rules and laws. Per
* those rules and laws, the. Beck's are obligated to pay for service, if not; the-

company is allowed to disconnect their service. My investigation is not

complete, and | will let the Beck's know what they owe the company.

Thank you.
- Rachel Stark

’ ;* 03109I2010 10: 41 AM Emaﬂ Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Barry Kombo[ Attorney for consumer
(==
_ Thank you once again for your e—maxl correspondence to me on behalf of fhe
- Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission. My clients have never
denied that there exists a balance owing Christalina Water Co. water services
delivered prior-to July of 2009. | do not believe that it is the job of WUTC
to determine the amount of that debt The company has repeatedly asserted my
clients owe about $25,000 - ignoring the Statute of Limitations on-claims- :
against consumers - and ignoring rulings of our state's Court of Appeals. My
clients have conceded that they owe over $1,000 fo Cristalina,.and have in good -
faith. Tendered' what they believe that they owe. [ think state law requires
- the utility to bring suit in a court of law and ask the court to enter judgment .
on the debt owed -~ BEFORE THE UTILITY CAN ARBITRARILY DISCONNECT. THE CONSUMER
FROM SERVICE -.So Leng As the Censumer is current in monthly utifity payments. )
The Becks WERE CURRENT - having .tendered o Cristalina the WUTC approved:.
Tariff for July, August, September, October; November, December of 2009 and : -
for January, February and March of 2010.. Despité these. facts, their utility.
service was disconnecied on the Utility's claim that the consumers had fo pay
$25,812.721

My client's request for WUTC investigation is relatively simple. Was .
Cristalina Water Company within its authority to disconnect the Beck's ufility
service for one month under those circumstances. My dlients-request WUTC .
commence a formal proceeding on thai single issue. If it will be necessary for

25
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my clients to make a formal writien request for such a proceeding; please.

advise. | remain, Sincerely yours, Barry Kombol

" e 03/09/2010 11:40 AM Emait: Rachel Stark >> Barry Kombol, Attorney for consumer

.Mr. Kombol,

[ will et you know the outcome of thé' compiaint when my investigation is
complete. )

Thank you.
Rachel

‘é‘ 03/09/201D 01:01 PM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Maria Lindberg
Left voicemail to retumn call at 360-739-6789. She has a question regarding
apply the customer's 2009 payments.

- 03/09/2010 01:42 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Barry Kombol, Attorney for consumer
Ms. Stark: This e-mail is fo confim that the only Issue Mr. and Mrs. Beck

would like to raise with WUTC is the legality or illegality of Cristalina's

disconnection of water service to their-home on February 5, 2010 and the

continuation of that disconnectien uniil earfier this month. 1 befieve | have

carefully set forth the facts upon which my dlients believe Cristalina Water

Company's actions did not comply with statutes, laws, rules and regutations

goveming utilities. ) '

Mr. and Mrs: Beck do not befieve WUTC has jurisdiction o determine the '
validity or any claim for monies allegedly due to a utility OR to decide the - ™

‘merits of any defense of claims on disputed ufility accounts. Inmy

professional opinion, Washington Courts have jurisdiction over disputes of that

" sort If WUTC would like to hold an administrative hearing on the issues Mr.

and Mrs. Beck have raised PLUS the issue of the balance that may be due on
their account with Cristalina, this matter should be referred toan  ~
Administrative Law Judge for an appropriate [Contested] hearing, at which all -
parties could present their claims and defenses. , :

if there exists any authority for a representative of WUTC to decide the
outcome of contested issues, please reply with a citation fo a law, code

. provision or rule which would authorize such an official action.

| have this day sent an informal comptaint and request for investigation [ON : .
THE ISSUE OF THE LAWFULNESS OFILLEGALITY OF THE UTILITY's DISCONNECTION OF -
UTILTTY 'SERVICE TO THE BECK's RESIDENCE] and-have included various documents -

and letters in support of that complaint. Please await receipt of same and ’ .

note the specific requests Mr. and Mrs. Beck made in their comptaint for WUTC

to considerate taking. Thank you once again. Bary Kombol

;‘ D3!09f20.10 02:14 PM Emaik: Réci‘ne[ Stark >> Barmy Kombol, Attorney for consumer
Wir. Kombol, :

" As |.stated the first ime we spoke,.this is an informal complaint. |'have not

Qompieted my investigation because | am awaiting further information
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requested from the company
Per WAC 480-11 0-255 the WUTC has regula’uon over Cnstaima

. Per RCW-80.28.100 the oompany is not allowed to give any customer a discount
for services rendered. | am verifying compliance the company charged, the
correct tariff rates fo this consumer. Per this RCW, the company is requnred jie]
bill the customer and the customer is required to pay for those services. |
have spoken to your clients regarding the RCW and the tariff, and have )
explained to them, they will have to pay what is owed to the company per each’

: of those rules and laws.

. 1 can understand your eagerness to put this isstie to test; however, as | said
earlier, my investigation is not complete. Be assured | will let you know the
outcome of this informal complaint filed by these consumers.

Thanlk you. .
Rachel Stark

;” 03/09/2010 02:48 PM . Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Carol Tribe, Cristalina
E ' :
Bookkeeper for Cristalina. Left voicemail to return call at 360-296-7318. She.
has questions regarding apptymg the customer's 2009 payments

» ;* 03/09/2010 03 30 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Barry Kombo[ Attorney for consumer
=2
Ms. Stark | recerved your e-mall message in which citation was made to WAC

. 480-11--255 and RCW 80.28.100'which | assume was included in that e-mail as

support for the proposition that an individual at WUTC has authority fo render

decisions concerning monies which may be due to a Water Utifity on account

balances for previous months and years. My reply is as follows:

‘1 My clients acknowiedge that WSTC may regulate Cristalina Water Co.
2. My clients acknowiedge that RCW 80.28.100 does not aliow a utmty to give
preferentlal treatment fo any of its customers.

: My clients have never requested 'Preferentxal Treatment. My clients have
merely requested that Cristalina Water Co. compty with the provisions of RCW

. '80.28.030, 80.28.040, 80.28.050. None of those code provisions appears to-

~ authorize WUTC to determine the validity of a.claim by a utility consumer.that

the service or product received from a regulated.-utility was sufficiently

‘efficient, adequate just and reasonable ..." or violative of 'state board of-

health standards . or depariment standards . . . for purity, volume, and

" - preéssure'. S . S B

To the extent that you or the Commission would determine to make "Findings of

Fact and Conclusions of Law' respeciing my client's assertions that for most of

the past decade the water Cristalina attempted to deliver to their household - .
was of insufficient purity, volume and pressure to merit any amount due to the s
utility [at least for all periods prior to 2009] then it would be appropriate ’

for the Commission to hold hearings on the issue of whether Mr. and Mrs. Beck

-should be liable for water services that were not sufficiently pure, or with
-enough volume and préssure so as o impose liabfility on the consumer. My

clients will willingly participate in fact-finding as regards issues relating
" o non-existent or inadequate and impure water service Cristalina Water Company -
furnished to the Becks from as recently as the winter of 2008-2009 and.going - Tk
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03/05/2010 04:22 PM Email: Rachel Stark 5} Barry Kombol, Attorney for consumer.

. .
" Mr. Kombol,
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back as far as 2000, or earfier. My clients would like 1o have the opportunity -

of bringing to such a hearing [a] evidence of their contentions, [b] witnesses

and fellow water consumers supporting their contentions, and [c] copies of o
documents maintained by WUTC which will establish prima facie evidence that the
water supplied 5 insufficient, impure, inadequate or inefficient’ - as those

terms are set forth in RCW 80.28.030. If the Commission of its officers elect

to authorize such ‘Fact Finding' my clients will participate and | will - '

represent them.

—

—— .

Please bear in mind that my clients confinue to request that the Commission

take formal action - pursuant 0 RCW 80.28.040, based upon evidence you will |
uncover, some of which | have already submitied and additional evidence you may
request, in addition to documentation | anticipate will be submitied by the '
Water Company, so that that ‘afterhearing, {the Commission determines] that

any rules, . ... practices, acts or services of ... [the]... water company

are unjust, unreasonable, improper, insufficient, inefficient, inadequate, ...

then we ask that the ‘Commission ... fix the reasonable rule, ... practice, act
orservicetobe ... furnished, imposed, observed and followed [by this

utility] and to ‘fix the same by order or rule.’

| believe that RCW 80.28.040 is clear as regards steps the statute obligates

the Commiission to investigate and determine. My client's comptlaints over
pon—serv‘gce, non-pure service and inadequate service falls squarely under the
provisions of this statute. LIKEWISE, my client's complaint that the procedure
undertaken by Cristalina in disconnecting their water service was ‘unjust -
unreasonable’ and “improper* shouid be addressed, and an appropriate ‘Order’

or '‘Rule"imposed on the Beck's complaint. [ remain, Sincerely yours, Barry

Kombol
=+ (3/09/2010 03:35 PM Action: Rachei Stark

Reviewed the WAC for applying payments. [.was unable to find a WAC regarding
applying payments. Spoke with Diana regarding issue and she stated the company
can apply payments 0 the oldest amounts owed. . '

= 03[09/20.10 04:06 PM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg

, .
Called and spoke with Jenna, Maria's assistant. | asked her to leave a message

for Maria and Carol and let them know | reviewed the WAC rules and checked with
a seniot staff member regarding applying payments. | told her to let them know -

- the company can apply payments to the oldest amounts owed.

" { will let you know the conciusion of the complaint‘investigation once it is

complete.

Thank you.

Rachel Stark

;* 03/09/2010 04:49 PM iFa)C.RacheI Stark << Barr_f Kombol, Atiorney for consumer

The customer's atiomey senta faxed letter.
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Letter quesfions authority UTC or Rachel Stark has to establish how much (if
any) the customer's owe Cristalina Water Company of water bills for periods
prior 1o July of 2009. Atiorney questions such authority exits without the -
conduct of formal hearings. Letter states clients acknowledge UTC may regulate
Cristalina under WAC 480-110-255; and clients acknowledge the RCW 80.028. 100
does not allow a utility to give preferential treatment ot any customers.
Clients never requested "Preferential treatment, they requested the company
comply with provision of RECE 80.28.030, 80.28.040, 80.28.050. Letter states
the. most of past decade the water the company attemptfed to deliver to their’
household was of insufficient purity, volume and pressure {o merit any amount
due to the utility (at least for the all periods prior to 2009). Clients
request a hearing for opportunity of bringing evidence supporting their
contentions, testimony of witnesses and fellow water consumers which support
" their assertions, and copies of documents maintained by WUTC which will .
establish water supplied is insufficient, impure, and inadequate or
.insufficient. His clients will participate and he will represent them. They
request any practices or rules uncovered be fixed and foliowed by the company.
80.28.040 is clear as regards fo steps the statute obligates the Commission to
investigate and determine. Client complaint includes non-service, non-pure
~ service and inadequate service falls squarely under the provision, as well as
- the disconnection was unjust, unreasonable, and improper should be addressed.
Attorney concerned Rachel Stark may be exceeding her investigative authority
and may be considering adopting her own rule-or finding as regards the water
company’s conduct and procedures as well as determine what she believes the:
Beck’s may.owe pre-July 2009 on their water account. Atiorney befieves -
“investigator Stark is authorized to independently, without formal hearing,
make determinations. lfhe is mlstaken he requests Counsel for the Commission
set him sn"arght . .

. SEE ATTAGHED SCANNED COPY OF FAX

- 03/10/2010 11 40 AM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Maria Lmdberg

Loty

&
Maria left voicemail requesting how long the company goes back for billing? ls
it six years from when the- customer began to pay or today? Please call

360-296-7321

i 03/10/2010 11:43 AM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Mana Lmdberg

Called Maria. 1 told her [ would confirm wrth supervisor regardlng thrs rs$ue

I told her [ would need o confirm when the company fell under the regutation -
- of the UTC. The first tariff | show for this company was filed January 15,

2003, and effected February 15, 2003, Which is more than six years, ‘therefore
the company can at least gather the bill infermation from six years past |

also advised that WAC rules do not have anything that states how a payment
-should be applied, therefore the company is allowed to apply any payment toward
‘the oldest amount owed.

| atso asked her if she could supply me with water pressure information. .

lalso requested she document well the date and amount of credits and why the
company gave a credit to this customer. (ex: water pressure, no water, water -

quahty) . _ o
== (3/10/2010 12:03 PM Action: Rachel Stark
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-and | want to assure you I will iet you know the outcome of thi
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Contacted Jim Ward to confirm when Cristalina fell under regulation of the uTcC. -
{ told him | found a staff investigation when the company's-name was Cristalina
Water Company, however no other information. ! told him { would check with

Records Center to see if they have other information.

Spoke with -Records Center staff and asked to research and see if there was an -
order when this company fell under regulation of the UTC. ’

NOTE: The company has a éurrent tariff on file which was effective February 15,
2003 This is more than six years and the time the company is collecting from
this customer.is only back six years. B o

=+ 03/10/2010 03:15 PM F;rr‘xail: Rachel Stark >> Barry Kombol, Attorney for consumer

Mr. Kombol,

'l wanted to confirm the receipt of the faxed letier you sent to the UTC dated
March 9, 2010. | have included this letter fo the complaint record. | have
also shown and discussed this lefter with my supervisors as ['have stated,{am

. in discussions with them regarding the Beck's informal complaint.

As we have discussed prior, the process is for me 10 continue to review this -
cusiomer's issues regarding payment. Once this informal complaint is closed,
should your clients choose to file a formal complaint, which is an option
available to them. [ can supply that information to them as well as you upon

request.

Again, | have 'reque'stéd additional information from the company o verify
compliance, however, have not received that inforrration as of yet. Thank you
s complaint once -

my investigation is complete. .

Rachel Stark . S

03/10/2010 04:10 PM Erﬁgit: Stark, Rachel (UTC)- << Jenna Kallio, Cristafina -
Réchel:. | | ' '

Thanks for speaking with me foday. | have éttached a revised ljisconnecﬁon '

Notice for you and your peers o review. Please let me know if any changes .
nead to be made or if the notice is sufficient. - S -

4 We really appreciate your hélpl Thanks again! .~

Jenna Kallio :
Transaction Coordinator

. Lindberg Group .
_ Windermere-Fairhaven

ph: 360.296.7378
fax: 360.594.4211

SEE ATTACHED DRAFT REVISED NOTICE A R o
cev 43/10/2010 04:43 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) >> Jenna Kallio, Cristalina ' '
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by

=

© Jenna,

" Pm iookmg at th!s nght now. Does Cristalina have a physical address where a
customer can come fo the office and pay their bill? If so, what is that
address?

‘;* 03/10/2010 04:47 PM Ernall  Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jenna Kalf'o
o

boa

Hi Rachel: ‘
Yes; it is 12(50 Oid Fairhaven Pa-rlmay, Suite 106 Bemngham, WA 88225,

Please let me. know if you need anything else. Thank you!

r

== 031 0/2010 11:43 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Barry Kornbol Attomey for consumer

o
pely
=
b=

‘Ms. Stark Thank you for your prompt responses to my correspondence to youand
for keeping my clients and my office fully mformedabout your investigafion.
Barry Kombol

=* (03/11/2010 09:08 AM Acﬁon: Rachel Stark

=
S

Cristalina mails their bills and notices from Bellingham, Washington.

WAC 480-11 0-375(f) Show the date the bill becomes definquent if not paid. The
minimum specified fime must be fifieen days afier the bill's mailing date, rf
mailed from within the state of Washington. .

WAC 480—'1 10-355(3)(j) first notice due date requiément is'eight business days N
after the date of personal delrvery or mamng if malled from inside the state '
of Washlngton ,

WAC 480—1 10-355(3)(b)(i) Delivered second notice. The company must defiver a
second nofice to the customer and attach it to the customer’s primary door. The
notice must contain a deadline for compliance that is no less than twenty-four
hours after the fime of delivery that allows the customer unfil 5pm of the -
following day to comply; or

WAC 480-11 D—355(3)(b)(1) Mailed second notice. The company must mall a second
nofice, which must include a deadline for compliance that is no less than three -
-business day after the date of mamng if mailed from within the state of

: Washlngton ' . . .

WAC 480-1 10—355(3)(c) Dzsconnec’uon nofices rnust

(x) Include detailed information perttnent to the srtuatxon and

(i) Include the company's name, address and telephone number by whlch the o
customer may contact the company io d:scuss the pending disconnectien of "
service; and A

(’ i) Exptre after ten busmess days from the first day“that the company
may disconnect service, uniess other mutually agreed upon arrangements have

been made and confirmed in writing by the company. If mutually accepted
arrangements are not kept, the company may disconnect service withiout furghée .- - >0 - -
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. on which the company cannot reestablish service on

nofice.

(d) Except in case of danger 1o fife or property, companies may not

disconnect service on Saturdays, Sundays, legal holidays, or on any other day
the same or following-day.

(h) Service may not be disconnected while the customer is pursuing any remedy
or appeal provided by these rules or while engaged in discussions with the -
company's representatives or with the commission. However, any amounts notin
dispute must be paid when due and any condifions pesing a danger to heaith,

safety, or property must be corrected. .
***The company and the consumer were in a dispute over charges and the company

disconnected service. The consumer did not agree they owed anything but $1,000
for the charges earier then July 2009. Confirm if this is a violation. = -

The‘cor‘npany provided.a new copy of their di
compliance and return for corrections.

SEE ATTACHED REVISED NOTICE

;“ .03[1 172010 11:49 AM Email: Rachel Stérk >> Jenna Kallio, Cristalina

Good miorning Jenna,-

| have reviewed and changed a few things on the notice so that the, notice is
clear for a customer who receives it and would know what they need 10 do fo’

avoid disconnecﬁon.

| have ensured ‘this new nofice has all the WAC rule requirements included.
As we discussed, | have shown this to my co-worker and my supervisor.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you.
Rachel

SEE ATTACHED NOTICE PROVKbED TO THE COMPANY -

e 93/11/2010 11:54 AM' Email: Rachel Stark >> Jenna Kaﬁio, Cristalina

P
=
e

Jgnna,

lalso wanted fo provide you with the WAC rules for SIQU{ compéﬁy’s bills and
notices. ‘ '

Cristalina mails their bills and nofices from Bellingham, Washington. -

WAG 480-110-375(f) Show the date the bill becomes delinquent it ot paid. The

minimum specified time must be fifieen days afier the bill's mailing date, if
mailed from within the state of Washington. o

WAC 480-110-355(3)(0) first notice due date requirement is eight business days
afier the date of personal defivery or mailing if mailed from inside the state .

of Washington. . .
WAC 480-1 10—35‘5(‘3)(b)(i),Deﬁvered second. noﬁce. The cofnpany must deliver a

sconnect notice. Reviewing fo ensure
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 second notice to the cusfomer and attach it to the customer's primary door. The

. nofice must contain a deadline for compliance that is no less than twenty-four
hours after the time of delivery that aliows the customer unfil Spm of the

" following day to comply; or

WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(ii) Mailed second notice. The company must mail a second
" notice, which must include a deadline for compliance that is no less than three

business day zafier the date of mailing if mailed from within the state of

Washmgton

These rules mean, you do not count fhe day of mailing.

The statement | have from the attomey, is that the company’s b[lhng statement
to consumers each month? :

Thanks.
Rachel

;* 03/11/2010 12:16 PM Action: Rachel Stark

Created account history spreadsheet for consumer.

Forward to the company to advise me of due date for each month's-bill and what
the interest should be applied to account per the company‘s tariff.

SEE A'ITACHED ACCOUNT HISTORY SPREADSHEEF

. =+ 03/1 1/2010 12:26 PM Fax: Rachel Stark << Maria Llndberg
I

SEE ATTACHED COPY OF BILL TO CONSUMER DATED MARCH 10, 2010
' ‘No due date on bill - violation

*.”" a3/1 1/2010 12: 28 PM Ema[[ Rachel Stark >> Mana Llndberg and Jenna Kalho Cnsta[lna
e

Good-afternoon ladies,

| have created the attached spreadsheet fo show what the BecK’s bill should

"have been beginning January 1, 2004. Per the company's tariff, the fat rate
service is $45 each month. Also per the company's tariff, the compaﬂy began -

_ billing their customer's $32 for the caplta[ improvemént loan payment. if you
have a different amount the company is billing customers, your company wouid
not be in compliance with the rules norwould the company bé'in c:omphance with

 their tariff. :

I need fo know what the each bill due date was. | also need you to fxst how -
much the finance charge should be. Piease note your company’s tanﬁ for the
. amount of late charges allowed to bill.
) Piease let me know if you have any quest:ons '
Thank you.
Rachel
SEE ATTACHED. CUSTOMER SPREADSHEEI‘ PROVIDEDTO COMPANY

il 03/1 172010 03 11 PM Ema:[ ‘Stark: Rachel (UTC) << ‘Marta" Lmdberg, Cnstaima
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_provide me &
- due date on this bill/statement. Why not? ! will need a copy of this customer's

" bills/statement from December 2008 to current.

Hi Rachel,

| got your spreadsheet. It doesn't go back 6 years from the first payment which .
is what we agreed was correct and it is what my atiorney advised. The first
payment was in 9/09. | have highlighted all the payments that the Becks have
made in orange. You can replace the other page 6 of the other statement if you

like with the one highlighting the payments made.
' To answer the questions: - i

1. Bills are due at the beginning of the. month and an invoice is mailed to each
- customer every month. They

have until the last.day of the month to pay their

bill before a late charge is made. The late charge is 2% per month as per our

Tarrif with the UTC.

2. The current charge for water is $70 doliars a month. The Bécks current due
is 132.07 for the month of March. 62.07 is the finance charge on the balance

due.

-1 think it shows clearly at the bottom of the statement the amounts due. Please

let me know if you have any other guestions.

Tharks,

- Maria
. SEE ATTACHED PAGE 6 OF BILLING STATEMENT o

: ;* 03/11/2010 03:15 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << mararealtor@gmail.com
B , , eom

Also Rachel in Dec 2008, the UTC lowered our water amount to 38 flat fee plul
the 32 capital payment so the amount was lowered o 70fmonth from 77/month.

That is also reflected in our bill.

“Thanks again,

Maria

= (03/11/2010 03:18 PM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Maria Lindberg -

=3
piy

. Maria called and left a message stating she sentme a couple of e—méﬁs and to

contact her with questions or so we can discuss..

et g3/11/2010 03:53 PM Letter: Rachel Stark << Barry Kombol, Attomey for consumer

e

SEE ATTAGHED LETTERS FROM CONSUMER'S ATTORNEY

«= 3/{1/2010 04:43 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg :
Maria,

The bill/statement you supplied to me earlier went back to Méy 31, 2000. Piease -
n enfire new copy of the bilstatement. Also, you do not have a

vhat day does the company maili the monthly bill to their consumers? Peryour -
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statement, the due date on the bill should be the first day of the month and my
bill would be considered late if | don't pay by the end of the month? So if |

was your customer, what day would I receive my bill for March? When is the due
date you would list on that bill?

Also, Cristalina’s current tariff shows a flat rate service of $45. fyou -
‘have a new rate your company should be billing your customer’s that is not $45
. per month for the flat service; your company’s tariff is not up-to-date. You
state the December 2008, the UTC lowered your monthly fiat service rate,
however, if you were directed to change your rate, you did not file an updated
~ tariff page to reflect that change. That would be a violation of the rule. You
are only allowed to bill your customer's the approved tariff rate. Please
advise why the company is billing $70 per month.. Does this charge include the
$32 capital improvement surcharge? -

I have done some further research and found the company had a compliance review
filing in docket UW-090839. That tariff page did lower the monthly service rate
from $45 to $32 per month. The filing also added a capital repair surcharge of
$4.30 per month which will expire February 29, 2012. Those charges became
effective March 1, 2010. Therefore, effective March 1, 2010, your bills should
reflect these new charges. With the capital improvement surcharge, only add- up

-to $68.30 per month per customer.

Please advise if am mzssmg some information.

I will not be in the office tomorrow and will get back to you wﬂh any other
questions on Monday, when 1 retum.:

Thank you.
Rachel

.*** 03[12/2010 11: 55 AM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jenna Kalho Cnstahna

B
Hl Rachel:

Tha‘nks.for sending the information. I'm fami[iaf-with_ the mailing procedures .
for the disconnect notices but | hadn't seen the billing procedures. 1'll pass
it along to Carol to make sure the bﬂls are foliowmg the guidelines. -

I believe the statemnent from the atiorney is the same as the bxllmg statéments
sent fo each customer, with the exception that they d&°not show each invoice
‘over the years; just the balance forward and current biffing. I'l confirm:

o th:s with Carol when she gets in later today

Did you have a chance to run the disconnection nofice past some of your peers?
- If you could send it when you have a chance that would be great

If you have any other quest:ons please Iet me know Thanks S0 rnuch for your o f_ ’
help! o -

*.”* 03/15/2010 09:15 AM Emaxl Rachel Stark >> Jenna Kalho Cnstahna
g

) ‘Good moming Jenna, L ; -

Did you receive my e—mall regarding the dtsconnect notice that t rewrote for .
your company fobet in compliance with the rules? - : x -
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[ will forward the e-mail | sent fo you last week.

‘Thanks.

Rachel
=+ 3/15/2010 09:16 AM E_Email: Rachel Stark >> Jenna Kallio, Cristaﬁna

Thanks Jenna,
Let me know if you have any guestions.

Rachel

NOTE: Sent the e-mail with the nev;/ notice attached to company
SEE ATTACHED NOTICE . ’
;‘ 03/15/2010 09:33 AM Emai{:- Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jenna Kéﬂio
Hi Rachel: :

I'm not sure why | didn't receive yoﬁr email last week, but regardiess thank
you for resending itl ’ - :

| spoke 1o Carol on Friday and we éré revising our billing statéments so they
conform to the rules. She will be in later today and may be calling you if she
has any questions. ‘ .

Thank you again for all of your/ help; it is greatly appreciated! '
;” 03/15/2010 09:55 AM Email: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg and Jenna Kallio, Cristalina

Thank you Maria and Jenna,

ldo need to receive a copy of a bill. If the statement | received via faxis.

your customer bills, I have 1o 1&ll you, your company is notin compliance with
WAC 480-110-375 rule requifements. ‘

. Please provide a copy of each mt:mth’s bill for the Beck’s f-rbm Gebtember 1,

2_003 o curent

. Thank you.

Rachel

s+ (3/15/2010 04:16 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jena Kallio, Cristalina

Hi Rachel: ,

Did you receive the bill that we faxed 10 your office last week? If not, .

- please jet me know and | will email a copy.

. Thanks very much.

=+ (3/15/2010 04:54 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Jenna Kallio, Cristalina
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=
Py
b

I did receive that fax statement.
i still need copies of this customer’s bills from Septeiriber 1, 2003, to current.
When do you think you can supply those cop.ieS to me? '

Thank you.
Rachel

’;” 03/1 6/2010 10'03AM Email: Stark, Rache[ (UTC) << Jenna Kallio
E .
Good mioming, Rachel

Thanks for letting me know. The faxed statement was a re—creatson of the
customer's bills. ‘Carol will be in tomorrow afternoon and | think it would be
best for you to speak with her directly as | am not really involved in customer
billing. | can have her call you when she gets in if that works wrth your
schedule ’ .

Thanks very much.

;* 03/18/2010 02:01 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Maria L».indberg,-Jenha Kallio-
B o o S - o
| am just checking fo see how long for the bill copies.

Please advise.

~ Thank you. .
Rachel

== (03/18/2010 02:20 PM Faxx Rachel Stark << Mana Llndberg

n-..

SEE ATTACHED COPY OF BlLL DATED MARCH 10, 2010.

=

b

= 031 8/2010 04:08 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg
Good affernoon Maria and Jenna, :
| recerved your fax, Thank you.

" [ know th:s mlght be frustratmg, however, do not need to see the fast bill
statement again | because you have prowded it to me about feur times. -

Here is what [ do need Please provide a copy of each bill the company | max[ed

1o this consumer each month from September 1, 2003 to-the current month. Do you
have those copies in your files? On the statement you show invoice numbers l
need the copy of each invoice. . .

Thank you and please let me know lf you have any quesﬁons
_Rachel .

- =+ ()3/18/2010 04:48 PM Voice Marl Rachel Stark : << 'Maria Llndberg

=]
.- Maria left voicemail regarding ,comp!aint and information .requested.
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’;* 03/24/2010 01:14 PM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg

Spoke with Maria, [ let her know [ would look at the statement she has already -
provided to me and let her know based on the WACs and the tariff is there are - -
violations. She said she was redoing her statements and would provide a copy of

. the new statementio me.

==+ (3/31/2010 09:55 AM Voice Mail: Rachel Stark << Maria Lindberg

Called regarding status.

== (4/01/2010 09:04 AM Phone: Rachel Stark >> ‘Mgria Lindberg

e

Called and spoke with Maria and let her know [ think | have everything | need
now fo review her complaint. | let her know | will contact her nextweek and |
think we can close. | told her | would call her if1 needed any other '

information.

. *** 04/19/2010 04:35 PM' Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Jenna Kal!id

H1 Rachel:

" This email is a follow up to my very lengthy and pooﬁy articutated voicemail

message left this aftermoon (sorryl). We have a customer who sent in payment

' for their bill but excluded all finance charges (about $600). Evidently this

was a deal offered to them several months ago by our attorney but they declined
at the time. Since receiving the check we have told them we are not allowed to
offer any discounts or deals and cannot accept it as payment in full. They

" would like to talk to someone at the UTC for confirmation. Before giving them

your contact information | wanted to make sure this was something you could
handle or if there is a more appropriate person for them to speak with.

Please let me know when you have a chance. Thanks very much.

. Jenna Kallio

Transaction Coordinator -
Lindberg Group
Wwindermere-Fairhaven
ph: 360.296.7379

| fax: 360.594.4211

eer 04127/2010.03:23 PM Action: Stark, Rachel (UTC) -

-Contacts: o o ‘ .
© HYPERLINK "mailto:Carotyn.Cox@doh.wa:go “Carolyn Cox, Office of Drinking Water

’;* .04/21/2010 10:05 AM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg
s ‘ :

Need any new bills that went {o the customer and need information about any
payments made. U ' T y

S

For immediate release: July 24, 2009 (09-121)

e

360-236-3162

© - HYPERUNK "mailto:Donn.Moyer@doh.wa.gov'Donn Moyer; Communicaﬁc;n‘s Offics. -
 360-236-4076 ' : " ' . :
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Small East Ki'ng County water system experiences more outages

OLYMPIA % The 336 residents served by the Cristalina Water System in eastern
King County are being asked to'boil and ¢onserve thelr water because of '
intermittent water outages .

“The outages pose a health concern because contaminants can enter the water -
lines when water pressure drops. Customers should boil their tap water for at
least one minute or use purchased bottled water for drinking, brushing teeth,
preparing food, washing dishes, and making ice.

The system was under a borl—water advzsory earher thts month. The owner
repaired a leak that was thought to be causing outages. Now, warm summer
temperatures have created more demand than the system can supply, and the
outages are confinuing. The conservation order asks customers to sfop all use
of outdoor water except spot watering of plants in cnbcal need.

The boil-water advisory may have to remain in effect until the water system
owner replaces water mains and installs meters later this year. The advisory
could be lifted sooner if water demand can be kept to manageable levels.

The advisory apphes on}y o this water system, which serves 85 homes east of
Ravensdale. The service area is oﬁ Kent Kangley Road from 309th Avenue SE fo -
316th Avenue SE. ’

Customers who have quesﬁons can cal[ 425—922-3944

;* 08/17/2010 11:09 AM Action: Rachel Stark

% . .

' Based on the company’s comments to mé that they were working a deal and - , ,
negotiating with these and other customers to attempt fo collect some ofthe -~ -~ -

- back owed amounts. [ believe the company may not be incompliance with RCW. - -
80.28.100 which is in regards o Ratg discrimination prohibited - Exception. No-

gas compariy electrical company or water company shall,  directly or indirectly,

or by any special rate, rebate, drawback or other-device or method, charge,

demand, collect or receive from any person or.corporation a greater or less

- compensation for gas, electricity or water, or for any service rendered or to

be rendered, or in connection therewith, except as atthorized in this’ chapter

than it charges, demands, collects or receives from any other person or

corporation for doing a fike or contemporaneous service with respect thereto

under the same or substantraliy snmﬂar cnrcumstances or condxﬁons

;* 08/18/2010 01:27 PM Vonce Mall Rache[ Stark >> Consumer
b

firy

Calied and left voicemail for consumer o contact mie. et them know [ was .
closing their complaint and wanted to confirm their payment arrangements onthe -
past due balance Left toll- free number for them to contact me. o
- 08/1 82010 01 47 PM Acﬁon: Racnel Stark

' Reviewed cornplamt.

a Updated account history spreadsheet

Created accourit xnforrnatton regardxng violations against the company.
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[ have found the company is not in compliance with some rules and | am

recording the foliowing violations:

12 violations of WAC 480-110-375(1 )(c ) because the company did not show each
separate charge as a line item on this customer’s bill for the followirig bills:

April 1, 2004 '

July 1, 2004, and ‘

June 1, 2008 to March 1, 2010.°

78 violations of WAC 480-11 0~375(1 )(d) because the company did not show the
correct late charge amount on this customer’s bill for the period of September -
1, 2003, to March 1, 2010. The company’s tariff shows the compariy’s late charge

is 2 percent of the unpaid balance.
79 violations of WAC 480-110-375(1)(H) because' the due date stated “upon
receipt” on this customer's bill for the period of September 1, 2003, 1o March
1, 2010. _ ' . - ‘

79 violations of WAC 480-11 0-375(1 )g) because the company does not show the
company’s, business address on the customer’s bills from September 1, 2003, fo

" March 1, 2010. ‘

80.08.080 because this customer was not billed accurately
March 1, 2010. The company’s tariff
paid balance.

79 violations of RCW
shows the company’s late charge is 2 percent of the un

236 violations of RCW 80.28.080 because this customer had usage that the
company did not collect for the period of 1984 to August 2010.

RCW 80.28.080 states no gas, electric or water company shall charge, demand,
coliect or receive a greater or less or different compensation for any service .
rendered or to be rendered than the rate and charges applicable to-such service
ecified in its schedule filed and in effect at the time, nor shall any - ' ’
such company directly or indirectly refund or remit in any manner or by any ..

device any portion of the rates or charges so specified, of furnish its product

- at free or reduced rates..

" Per WAC 480-110-355; the company is féquiréd to send two past due énd

disconnect notices if the company wants o disconnect for nonpayment.

.1 violation of WAC 480-11 0-355(3)a)i) The.company sent this customer a

notice January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and the nofice
does not Iist all pertinent information about the reason for the disconnection
notice and how to correct the problem. The amount of the notice is not correct
and the customer is not given the option fo make payment arrangements. The
company s only giving them an option o file fora hearing and the location

the hearing will be heid.

1 violation of WAC '48(}4 10-355(3)(a)(iii) The com‘pany'senf.ﬁiis customer a - .
e February 5, 2010, and does not list

mber by which a customer may contact the company 1o
ction of service. The company.is only giving them

discuss the pending disconne
d the location the hearing will be held..

an option to file for a hearing an

2 violations of WAC 480-1 10-355(3)(c)(1) because the éompany,deljiveréd this
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customer disconnect notices January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 and January 28,
2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and the notice does not list all
pertinent information about the reason for the disconnection nofice and how to -
- correct the problem. The amount of the nofice is not correct.

2 violations of WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(if) because the company delivered this
customer disconnect notices January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 and January 29,
2010, for $25,812.72 due Febriary 5, 2010, and the notices do not list the

address and telephene number by Wthh a cusiomer may contact the company fo
discuss the pending dzsconnectlon of service.

. 1 violation of WAC 480-1 10—355(b)(0 because the company disconnected this
customer on February 10, 2010, and delivered this customer disconnection
notices that were not in compliance with the rules. Therefore, the company was .
not allowed 1o disconnect service. .

1 violation of WAC 480-1 10—355(5)(6) because the company did not offer the
customer fo pay a deposit to have service restored.

1 violation of WAC 480-110-345(2) because the water company did not restored
service 1o this customer based on prior obligafion and the company cannot
permanently deny service to an apphcant or customer because of a prior
obligation to the company.

SEE ATI'ACHED UPDATED SPREADSHEET AND WORD DOCUMENT REGARD[NG VlOLATIONS
*** 08/18/2010 02:06 PM Email: Rachel Stark >> Mana Lindberg

Good afternoon Maria,

Thank you for your patience as | reviewed the information for this complaint.
There was a lot of information with this complaint and confirming rules and
compliance takes more time then sometimes what is expected. | have been in -
discussion with my supervisors regarding the issues of this complaint.

| realize the company did not have a system in place to disconnect a consumer
who did not pay their bill; however, the company should have installed meters.
or a means fo dxsconnect individual customers earlier than they did so they had
a way to deal with consumers who did not pay. '

| have found the company is not in comphance thh some rules and fam
recording the following violations: - o : .

12 vrolations of WAC 480-11 0—375(1)(c ) because the company did not show each
separate charge as a line item on this cus{omeﬁs bill for the follomag b:l!s )
- April 1, 2004 S . |
" July 1, 2004, and -
June 1 2009 to March 1, 2010

79 violations of WAC 480-11 0—375(1)(d) because the company did not show the -
“correct late charge amount on this customer’s bill for the period of September -

1, 2003, to March 1, 2010, The- company's tariff shows the oompany’s tate c:harge
is2 percent of the unpaid balance. -

79 violations of WAC 480-110-375(1)(f) because the due daté stated “upon
receipt” on this citstomer's bill for the period of Septermber 1,22008, to March
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1, 2010.

79 violations of WAC 480-1 10-375(1)(g) because the company does nbf[ show the ' o
company’s; business address on the customer’s bills from S_eptember 1, 2003, to ‘

March 1, 2010.

79 violafions of RCW 80.28.080 becalse this customer was not bified 'acc.:urately'
for the period of September 1, 2003, to March 1, 2010. The company’s tariff
shows the company’s late charge ts 2 percent of the .unpaid balance.

236 violations of RCW 80.28.080 because this customer had usage that the -

" company did not collect for the period of, 1884 to Airgust 2010.

RCW 80.28.080 states no gas, electric or water éorhpany shall charge, demand,
collect or receive a greater or less or different compensation for any service

" rendered or to be rendered than the rate and charges applicable to such service

as specified in its schedule filed and in effect at the time, nor shall any
such comparny directly or indirectly refund or remit in any manner or by any
device any portion of the rates or charges so specified, or furnish its product

_at free or reduced rates....

Per WAC 480-110-355, the company is required to send two past due and
disconnect nofices if the company wants to disconnect for nonpayment.

1 violation of WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(ii) The company sent this customer a
potice January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 dueAFebruary.S, 2010, and the notice
does not list all pertinent information about the reason for the disconnection

. notice and how fo correct the problem. The amount of the notice is not correct

and the customer is not given the option to make payment arrangements. The

" company is only giving them an option to file fora hearing and the location .

the hearing will be held.

1 violation of WAC 480-11 0-355(3)(a)(iif) The company sent this customer a

notice January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and does not fist .

the address and telephone number by which a customer may contact the company to
discuss the pending disconnection of service. The company is only giving them

an option fo file for a hearing and the location the hearing will be heid.

2 violations of WAC 480-1 10-355(3){c)(7) because the company déﬁv&ered this.
customer disconnect notices January 25, 2018, for $25,812.72 and January 29,
2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and the notice does not list all

pertinent information about the reason for the disconnection notice and how fo

*_correct the problem. The amount of the notice is not correct.

2 violations of WAC 4803 10-355(3)(C)Gi) because the company. delivered this

. customer disconnect notices January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 and January 29,
.2010, jor $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and the nofices do not list the

address and telephone number by which a customer may contact the company fo
discuss the pending disconnection of service. '

1 v}okaﬁ'on of WAC 480-11 0-.355(b)(i) because the'cor_hpany disconnected this
customer on February 10, 2010, and defivered this customer disconnection

. notices that were notin compliance with the rules. Therefore, the company was -
ot aliowed to disconnect service. . :

1 violation of WAC 480-110-355(5)(c ) because the compariy did.not offer the
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customer to pay a deposit to have service resfored.

1 violation of WAC 480-110-345(2) because the water company did not restored
service to this customer based on prior obligation and the company cannot
permapently deny service to an applicant or customer because of a prior
obhgahon to the company.

The company was pennanenﬂy denying this customer service based on a prior
obligation amount. Per the rules, the company is not aliowed to deny servicefo - -
a consumer for prior obligation amounts. Once the company sent this consumer

- the proper disconnect notices and then disconriected this consumer, the billed -

out amounts would then be prior obligation. The company cannot deny service to
.this consumer once they pay the following:

$50 visit fee

$50 disconnect charge

$50 reconnect fee

$7? Deposit ~ provide 12 month usage or brlled amounts to verify

The UTC.is not stating the company cannot continue to collect the prior
obhgatlon amounts, however, the company cannot deny servnce if a customer has ‘
prior obligation amounts owing. ) 4 : J

" Please also confirm the past due balance owing and what the payment
arrangements are for the past: -due amount.

| have completed my investigation and this complalnt is now closed. Please note
that the Consumer Protection Section has an internal quality review program and
all closed complaints are subject to possible review and/or re-opening.

Please let-me know if you have any questlons
Rachel

’;* 08/18/2010 0206 PM \flolaﬁon 480-110-375(1)(c) ~
é . .
12 violations. The company did not show each separate charge asa [rne rtem on thzs customer's bill for
~ the following bills:

April 1,2004

July 1, 2004, and

June 1, 2009 to March 1,2010.

' Company advised.

‘ ;* 08/18/2010 02:09 PM Violation: 480-1 10-375(1)(dj - L
79 violafions. The company did not show the correct late charge amount on th:s customer’s bill for the
pefiod of September 1, 2003, to March 1, 2010. The company’s tariff shows’ the company’s late’ charge is”
2 percent of the unpald balance. Company advised.

é* 08/18/2010 02:10 i Violation: 430-110-375(1)(0 -

79 violations. The due date stated upon recerpt” on this customer’s bill for the penod of September1
2003, to-March 1, 2010. Company advxsed

=+ 08/18/2010 02:11 PM Violation: 480—110—375(1)(5;) -

" 79 v:olatgons. The company does not show tha compariy’s, business ‘address on the tustomer's bills from
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'

‘ telephone number by which a customer may contact the company to discu

'
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September 1, 2003, to March 1, 2010. Company advised.

s« (08/18/2010 02:12 PM Violation: 80.28.080 -

79 violations. This customer was not billed accurately for the period of September-1, 2003, to- March 1,
2010.- The company’s tariff shows the company’s late charge is 2 percent of the unpaid balance. '

Company advised.

. == 08/18/2010 02:14 PM Violation: 80.28.080 -

' :

236 violations. This customer had usa

ge that the company did not collect for the period of 1984 to August
2010. Company advised. : T

f-** 08/18/2010 02:14 PM Violation: 480-11 0-355(3)(aXii) - ,
N . . -

1 violation. The company sent this customer a notice January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5,
2010, and the notice does not list all pertinent information about the reason for the disconnection nofice -
and how to correct the problem. The amount of the notice is not correct and the customer is not given the
option to make payment arrangements. The company is only giving them an option fo file fora hearing

and the location the hearing will be held. Company advised.

‘;* 08/18/2010 02:16.PM Violation: 480-110-355{3Xa)(iii) -
Ep i

1 violation. The company sent this customer a notice January
2010, and does not fist the address and telephone number by
to discuss the pending disconnection of service. The company is only giving

hearing and the location the hearing will be held. Company advised..

25, 2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5,
which a customer may contact the company
them an option to file for a

=+ g/18/2010 02:17 PM Violation: 480-110-355(3)()) - |
connect notices January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72

2 violations. The company delivered this customer dis :
and January 29, 2010, for $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and the notice-does not list all pertinent
information about the reason for the disconnection nofice and how to correct the problem. The amount of

the nofice is not correct. Company advised.

e+ 05/18/2010 02:18 PM Violation: 480-1 10-355(3)(c)(i) -

nect notices January 25, 2010, for $25,812.72 °

"2 violations. The corhpany delivered this customer discon

for $25,812.72 due February 5, 2010, and the notices do not list the address and

and January 29, 2010,
ss the pending disconnection of

service. Company advised.

= 08/18/2010 02:19 PM Viotation: 480-110-355(b)() -

and delivered this customer

1 violation. The comp’;iny disconnected this customer on February 10, 2010,
the company was not aliowed

disconnection notices that were not in compliance with the rutes. Therefore,

i6 disconnect service. Company advised.

= 08/18/2010 02:20 PM Violation: 480-110-355(5){¢ ) - .

mer to pay a depostt fo have service. restored. Company

1 violation. The company did not offer the custo
advised:

==+ (g/18/2010 02:20 PM Violatiom: 480—110—345(2) -

_ |
id not restored service 10 this customer based on prior obligation and the.

1 viéfation. The water company d
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company cannot permanently deny service {o an applicant or cusiomer becauseof a prior obligation io the
comparny. Company advised.

| == (08/30/2010 11:17 AM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Nikki M. Mills, Cristalina .

i 8

Good Morning Rachel,

Attached is a copy of a Cristalina Statement. Is this correct or are there any
changes that need to.be made? Also, how should we proceed with the Becks?

- Nikki M. Mills

The Lindberg Group -
Windermere Fairhaven
O: 360.296.7379

F: 360.584.4211.

SEE ATI'ACHED BILL DATED SEP;I’EMBER 1,2010

“.*“ 08/30/2010 03:11 PM Ema:[ Rachel Stark >> lekl Mll!s Cristalina
155

Good afiernoon Nikki,

[ have reviewed the bill dated September 1, 2010, you provnded for review.
Cristalina is not in compliance with thé rules and [ have made some edits for

" your review io be in compliance. | have attached the foliow:ng information for .
you and your company

*Cristalina's tanff
**Copy of bills with edits for comphance with rules.

Cristalina has been provided with a copy of the rules pertaining to water - i
companies (WAC 480-110), however, for your reference, you can look at the WAC
" rules and RCWs from our website at www.utc.wa.gov or -
_ http:/fapps.leg.wa.goviwac/default. aspx?cite=480-110

Ancther thing the company could do is add the meter number to the customer's
_bill so consumers know which meter is recording their usage, or make the meter
number the customner's account number.

As fo how to proceed wrth Mr. and Mrs. Beck, l have closed the complamt they ,
filed and the company was suppose fo provide payment arrangements for the past
due balance. | do not know what payments the Beck's are paying at this point-

" The last time the Beck's spoke with me, ihey were paying their current charges
onty. | again would encourags the. company tor refer fo WAC 480—1 16:fer handhng .
of any of their custormners. :

The UTC is not here fo tell the cornpahy hew fo m. fhelr bu'smess however, we ™ -
are here o ensure the company as well as the consumer are in compliance with
the rules.

‘ Piease let me know if you have any additional questlons with my edits or any
" rule clarification, | wouid be giad to ass:st or gurde you in the dxrecﬁon

_ needed. A .

. Thank you.

Rachel
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SEE A'ITACHED COMPANY TARIFF AND BILL EDITS
" w++ 0G/21/2010 12:38 PM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << Terryl Cobper, Cris"taﬁna'

, .
Hello Rachel; ’
| have attached a sample statement for your review. | believe | have made all

of the necessary changes. We are limited by what we can change in Quick
Books. Ifwe send just an invoice, it will not show past activity, sowe are .

 sending statements.

-The number before the customer name is the customer account number
-Both physical & mailing address are included on statement
-Statement date is the end of the month and due date is on the 15th (even
though we mail the statéments by the 25th of each month) -

_Rates are listed with service dates and surchiarges ‘ .

_Finance charges are always 2% and are listed as FC on statement

‘_Please let me know if any other changes are necessary. C . ;

Thanks,
Terryl Cooper
Bookkeeper

SEE ATTACHED COPY OF BILLING STATEMENT
*.**. 09/21/2010 03:48 PM Emaﬁ: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg,'owner and Terryf Cooper "
Good afternoon Tery, :

I cﬁd' review the attached billing statement..

‘ldo havea guestion about'/tﬁe 2 percent late fee. The tariff states the late
fee is 2 percent of the pastdue amount. How is the company calculating the2

percent?:

This statermént shows:
Past due balance: $235.37
Late fee (2%) is $2.22
Total due: $305.89

Shouldn’t the late fee on $235.57 be $4.712 p
‘ : éi[ing déte on the s-taté%nént? Thié is the date
that should be listed on the statement so the customer know which date the
company mailed the bill to them. | would be confused as a customer if |

received my.bill in the mail from a company either before the mailing. date of

the day of the mailing date. .
Let me know if you have any additional quéstions.

e 09/21/2010.07:59 PM Emait: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << I4aria Lindberg -

Thanks for for getting back fo us on this. We HAVE to get it right so we can
send disconnection notices we have foo many people not paying.
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Maria

*.**_ 09/22/2010 09:19 AM Email: Rachel Stark >> Maria Lindberg
El : :
~ llooked over the company's disconnect notice for your some fime ago, do you
~ have the updated one so that you send people the correct notice? Make sure you

look in the WAC rules to ensure the company is in compliance with the rules.

Thanks.
Rachel .

”."* 09/24/2010 08:52 AM Email: Stark, Rachel (UTC) << .Terryl Cooper, Cnstahna
z .

Hi Rachel;

The previous bookkeeper had mput the 2% and | checked and aocordlng o quick
books, it calculates at 2%. | will try fo adjust that. As for the mailing -
date; | usually print the statements on the 22 or 23 of the month. Then

. someone comes in and takes them to be folded and mailed which is usually around
the 25th of the month. But that could ﬂuctuate a day or two Would the fast
day of the month be save then? .

Thanks, -
Terryl

‘ *; 09/28/2010 10: 42AM Email: Stark, Rache[ {UTC) << Elizabeth Marsh Cnstaima
E .
Rachel,

We need fo send a disconnect notice to one of our Cristalina customers. Before
sending the notice we wanted io make sure we are using the proper forma’r_ If
you see any efrors please let us know. .

. Thank you for your assistance.

Elizabeth Marsh ,
The Lindberg Group
Windermere Fairhaven
0: 360.296.7379

F: 360.594.4211

"SEE ATI'ACHED REVISED DiSCONNECT NOTICE
- 10/04/2010 09 21 AM Email: Rachel Stark >> Eirzabeth Marsh Cnstahna
Good morning Elrzabeth,
1am forwarding you the e-mail | sent fo'the epmpany in March. 'Please seé the
attached updated nofice. The company needs to review WAC 480-1101o ensure fney s
are in compliance with all of the rules refating to waier oompames bills, - - .

nobces disconnections, efe.

) Please let me know if you have any other questions.:
Rache} :

. Froriu: Stark, Rachel (UTC)
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Sent Monday, March 15, 2010 8:16 AM
To: 'jenna@ﬁndberggroup.com'
Subject: FW: Cristalina Disconnect Notice

Here’s the e-mail.
Thanks Jenna,

Let me know if you have any questions.

Rachel

From: Stark, Rachel (UTC) ) .
Sent: Thursday, March 11, 2010 {1:50 AM "
To: ‘jenna@iindberggroup.cm'nr

Subject: RE: Cristalina Disconnect Notice

Good morhing Jenna,

| have reviewed and changed a few things on the notice so-that the notice is
clear for a custemer who receives it and would know what they need fo do to

" avoid disconnection.

| have ensured this new notice has all the WAC rule requiremén{s im!uAded.v L

Aswe discussed, | have shown this to my co-worker and my supervisor.

- Please let me know ifyou have any questions.

Thank you.
Rachel

From: Jenna Kallio [maiito:jennaat{indberg@gmail.com]
Sent Wednesday,‘March 10, 2010 4:47 PM

To: Stark, Rachel (UTC) o

Subject: Re: Cristalina Disconnect Nofice

Hi Rachet:

" Yes: itis 1200 OId Fairhaven Parkway, Suite 106, Bellingham, WA 98225.

Please let me know if you need anything else. Tﬁank youl! )

On Wed, Mar 10, 2010 at 4:43 PM, Stark, Rachel (UTC) <RStark@utc.wa.gov> Moté: .

Jenna,

I'm looking at this right now. Does Cristalina have a physfc;al address where a
what is that address?

customer can come o the office and pay their bili? If so,
From: Jenna Kallio [maittojennaatindberg@gmail com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2010 4:10 PM :
To: Stark, Rachel (UTC)

Subject: Cristalina Disconnect Notice
Hi Rachsl:

Thanks for speaking with me today. [ have attached a revised Disconnection
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Notice for you and your peers to review. Piease let me know xf any changes
. need to be made or if the notice is sufficient.

We really appreciate your help. Thanks again!
SEEATTACHED D!SCONNECT NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE COMPANY |
' ’é 1 0/12!201 0 1022AM Phone: Rachel Stark >>- Maria Lmdberg

Maria called and we discussed what she needs fo do for cusiomers who are not
paying their bill. | referred her to WAC 480-110-355-and that she needs to- send
two notices to the consumer prior to d:soonnect of the service.

She asked about what amount they have o pay o have service restored and |
referred her to WAC 480-110-355 (5) which states that the customer can pay the
disconnected amount or pay a new deposit and reconnect charges and the company
: 1s required to restore the service. .. .

She asked about how much the deposit should be and I-referred her o WAC
480-110-335 (3) which states the company can require a deposit and (4) which
- states the amount the deposit should be and that the new deposrt should be
about two months of service.

She asked what the company does about the prior. obligation amount..[ told her -
the company can continue 1o fry and collect the amount however, cannot threaten
the customer with disconnection for that amount as long-as they.are paying the
charges that are not considered prior obligation. I told her the company can

also choose fo send the amount to collection and the coliection agency can try
and coliect it from the customer. She was. unhappy with that answer.and asked -
why Cristalina.couldn't report them-to a credit agency. | told her 1 didn't

know that information because she is not a collection agency, however, with
research she could probably ﬁnd out how she can report that amount..

-

.'Mana mdlcated the Beck's have not pald any'thrng on thelr bll[ I asked if.
" they were at least paying their current charges and shesaidno.-

;" 10/12/2010 10:34 AM Phone Rachel Stark << Mana Lmdberg

I calied Maria and let her know that water utllrtesfo[low and s’ray wrth the
property, therefore, if the customer sells their home, the buyer or the seller
would have 1o pay that amount before the property can.change hands. [ told her
the company should try and set up payment arrangements.so they can get
. somethirig back from the prior obligation amount. 1 let Her know that the

. compary shouid send the two notices and then-disconnect serviee. | told her if
‘the customer put locks on the meter, cut the locks, charge thie customer, and
redisconnect them. | told her if the customer puts the locks on again, then the
company could remove the rheter and charge the customer at that fime.

. = 107252010 01‘42 PM Email: Stark, Rache! (UTC) << Ehzabeﬁfx Marsh, Cnstahna

. Hr Rachel,
- I have another quéstion for you_

How long after | mail the 1st disconnect notice shouid | mail the 2nd
- disconnect notice? | read through the Disconnecting of Service arficle but |
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couldﬁ’t find anything.
. Thank you again for your helpl’

Elizabeth Marsh

The Lindberg Group
Windermere Fairhaven
. P:360-296-7379

F: 360-554-4211

;* 10/25/2010 01:51 PM Phone: Rachel Stark >> Elizabeth Marsh, Cristalina -

Elizabeth calied requesting clarification of disconnect notice rules.
We discussad the following rules:
WAC 480-110-355(3)aX() for requirements for the first notice requirements ©

WAGC 480-110-355(3)(b)ii) second notice requirements and due daies and when the '
company mails the notice. . —_— S .

WAG 480-110-355(3)(c) notics requirements
WAGC 480-110-355(3){iif) the notice expies 10 business days from the due date - :
of the nofice. | told her if the company does not disconnect within that time,”

they have to start the notice requirements all over unless they make payment
afrangements. ‘ (TR 4 . R

WAG 480-110-355(3){d) Exceptin case of danger to life or property, companies -

" may not disconnect sarvice on Saturdays,Sundays, legal holiday, or on any’
other day on which the company cannot reestablish serve on‘the same of -
following day. | explained it wouild be good customer servics to eitfier wait.- - v -
until Monday to disconnect or early Friday moming to give a customer time fo
pay what is needed to have service restored. - | : S

I let her know that most companies send the second notice before the due date

. ‘of the second nofice is here. Example: 1st notice due date is October 28, then

the company could send the second hotice October 25, with a due date of October
28. | remindad. her you do not count the date the notice was mailed. -~ -~ " - T

| asked her i she understood.-Shesaid it was much more clear and-she thanked, ©
- ‘me for taking time to expiain. . : e e R



